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Introduction 
 
The statistical tabulations in this volume are based on a Berkeley IGS Poll completed by the Institute of Governmental Studies (IGS) at the University 
of California, Berkeley. The poll was administered online in English and Spanish July 21-27, 2020 among 8,328 California registered voters.   
 
The survey was administered by distributing email invitations to stratified random samples of the state’s registered voters.  Each email invited voters 
to participate in a non-partisan survey conducted by the University and provided a link to the IGS website where the survey was housed. Reminder 
emails were distributed to non-responding voters and an opt out link was provided for voters not wishing to participate and not wanting to receive 
further email invitations. 
 
Samples of registered voters with email addresses were provided to IGS by Political Data, Inc., a leading supplier of registered voter lists in 
California.  The email addresses of voters were derived from information contained on the state’s official voter registration rolls. Prior to the 
distribution of the emails, the overall sample was stratified by age and gender in an attempt to obtain a proper balance of survey respondents across 
all major segments of the registered voter population. 
 
To protect the anonymity of survey respondents, voters’ email addresses and all other personally identifiable information derived from the original 
voter listing were purged from the data file and replaced with a unique and anonymous identification number during data processing.  Post-
stratification weights were applied to align the sample of the registered voters responding to the survey to population characteristics of the state’s 
registered voters.  . 
 
The sampling error associated with the results from the survey are difficult to calculate precisely due to the effects of sample stratification and the 
post-stratification weighting. Nevertheless, it is likely that the results from the overall sample of registered voters are subject to a sampling error of 
approximately +/- 2 percentage points at the 95% confidence level. 
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About the Institute of Governmental Studies 
 
The Institute of Governmental Studies (IGS) is an interdisciplinary organized research unit that pursues a vigorous program of research, education, 
publication and public service. A component of the University of California system’s flagship Berkeley campus, IGS is the oldest organized research 
unit in the UC system and the oldest public policy research center in the state.  IGS’s co-directors are Professor Eric Schickler and Associate 
Professor Cristina Mora.   
 
IGS conducts periodic surveys of public opinion in California on matters of politics and public policy through its Berkeley IGS Poll. The poll, which 
is disseminated widely, seeks to provide a broad measure of contemporary public opinion, and to generate data for subsequent scholarly analysis.  
The director of the Berkeley IGS Poll is Mark DiCamillo. For a complete listing of stories issued by the Berkeley IGS Poll go to 
https://www.igs.berkeley.edu/research/berkeley-igs-poll.  



July 2020 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 1: How would you describe the health threat posed by the coronavirus to the residents in your own local area? (Registered Voters)
Area Region Party Registration Sex Voter

Total Coastal Inland Los
An-
geles

San
Diego

Orange Inland
Em-
pire

Other
South

Central
Val-
ley

Bay
Area

Other
North

DemocratRepublicanNPP Other Male Female Likely
voter

Not
LV

unweighted n 8328.00 6297.00 2031.00 2036.00 1009.00 613.00 759.00 386.00 1119.00 2077.00 329.00 4925.00 1488.00 1524.00 391.00 3769.00 4559.00 6756.00 1572.00
weighted n 8329.00 5892.00 2437.00 2236.00 737.00 659.00 860.00 381.00 1424.00 1700.00 332.00 3776.00 1988.00 2089.00 476.00 4016.00 4313.00 6213.00 2116.00
Much more
serious

0.40 0.40 0.39 0.47 0.32 0.41 0.36 0.39 0.41 0.36 0.32 0.53 0.15 0.39 0.38 0.36 0.44 0.40 0.38

Somewhat more
serious

0.27 0.27 0.25 0.24 0.29 0.21 0.23 0.28 0.25 0.32 0.37 0.28 0.18 0.30 0.29 0.26 0.27 0.27 0.27

About the same 0.21 0.21 0.22 0.19 0.23 0.23 0.25 0.21 0.20 0.24 0.18 0.15 0.34 0.21 0.22 0.24 0.19 0.21 0.24

Somewhat less
serious

0.06 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.08 0.05 0.08 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.06 0.02 0.14 0.05 0.08 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.06

Much less serious 0.06 0.06 0.08 0.05 0.07 0.10 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.04 0.07 0.01 0.18 0.04 0.03 0.08 0.05 0.07 0.05
No opinion 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
More serious
(net)

0.67 0.68 0.64 0.72 0.61 0.62 0.59 0.67 0.66 0.68 0.69 0.82 0.34 0.70 0.67 0.62 0.71 0.67 0.65

Less serious (net) 0.12 0.11 0.15 0.10 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.12 0.14 0.08 0.13 0.03 0.32 0.09 0.11 0.14 0.10 0.12 0.11

Same/no opinion 0.21 0.21 0.22 0.19 0.23 0.23 0.25 0.21 0.20 0.24 0.18 0.15 0.34 0.21 0.22 0.24 0.19 0.21 0.24
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Table 2: How would you describe the health threat posed by the coronavirus to the residents in your own local area? (Registered Voters)
Age Race Nativity Language (Latino only)

Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ Non-
Hisp.
White

Black Latino Asian/Pac
Isle.

Native-
born

Foreign-
born

English
Domi-
nant

Spanish
Domi-
nant

unweighted n 8328.00 1537.00 1500.00 1335.00 2268.00 1121.00 567.00 4876.00 422.00 1871.00 885.00 6981.00 1347.00 1439.00 433.00
weighted n 8329.00 1473.00 1433.00 1253.00 2137.00 1372.00 661.00 4130.00 573.00 2232.00 1213.00 6564.00 1765.00 1568.00 667.00
Much more
serious

0.40 0.38 0.43 0.39 0.39 0.42 0.38 0.33 0.50 0.49 0.43 0.37 0.49 0.43 0.65

Somewhat more
serious

0.27 0.27 0.26 0.28 0.25 0.27 0.26 0.28 0.25 0.25 0.26 0.27 0.24 0.27 0.20

About the same 0.21 0.23 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.20 0.23 0.24 0.17 0.17 0.22 0.23 0.17 0.20 0.10

Somewhat less
serious

0.06 0.07 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.08 0.07 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.03

Much less serious 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.08 0.05 0.04 0.07 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.07 0.04 0.06 0.03
No opinion 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
More serious
(net)

0.67 0.65 0.69 0.67 0.65 0.69 0.65 0.62 0.76 0.74 0.69 0.65 0.74 0.69 0.85

Less serious (net) 0.12 0.12 0.10 0.12 0.14 0.10 0.12 0.14 0.07 0.09 0.08 0.13 0.09 0.11 0.05

Same/no opinion 0.21 0.23 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.20 0.23 0.24 0.17 0.17 0.22 0.23 0.17 0.20 0.10

Table 3: How would you describe the health threat posed by the coronavirus to the residents in your own local area? (Registered Voters)
Ideology Education Income Rent/Own

Total Very
con-
ser-
va-
tive

Some-
what
con-
ser-
va-
tive

Mod-
erate

Some-
what
lib-
eral

Very
lib-
eral

No
HS

Diploma

HS
Grad-
uate

Some
col-

lege/
trade
school

Bach-

elor’s

Postgrad Less
than
$20k

$20k
to

39k

$40k
to

59k

$60k
to

99k

$100k
to

199k

$200k
plus

Refused Own Rent/Other

unweighted n 8328.00 522.00 1077.00 2529.00 2084.00 2116.00 118.00 686.00 2213.00 2815.00 2496.00 635.00 867.00 954.00 1875.00 2458.00 1341.00 198.00 4406.00 3922.00
weighted n 8329.00 795.00 1472.00 2857.00 1746.00 1459.00 479.00 1575.00 2644.00 2315.00 1317.00 900.00 1085.00 1082.00 1890.00 2137.00 1030.00 205.00 4265.00 4064.00
Much more
serious

0.40 0.26 0.23 0.41 0.46 0.55 0.60 0.38 0.40 0.37 0.41 0.44 0.50 0.42 0.39 0.36 0.35 0.26 0.36 0.44

Somewhat
more serious

0.27 0.13 0.21 0.27 0.33 0.31 0.22 0.26 0.23 0.29 0.31 0.27 0.24 0.25 0.26 0.27 0.30 0.29 0.28 0.26

About the
same

0.21 0.23 0.31 0.23 0.18 0.12 0.08 0.25 0.22 0.23 0.19 0.18 0.16 0.23 0.23 0.23 0.24 0.19 0.22 0.21

Somewhat
less serious

0.06 0.13 0.14 0.04 0.02 0.01 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.09 0.07 0.04

Much less
serious

0.06 0.24 0.11 0.05 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.06 0.08 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.05 0.15 0.07 0.05

No opinion 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00
More serious
(net)

0.67 0.39 0.44 0.68 0.79 0.86 0.82 0.64 0.63 0.66 0.72 0.71 0.74 0.67 0.65 0.63 0.65 0.56 0.64 0.69

Less serious
(net)

0.12 0.37 0.25 0.09 0.03 0.02 0.10 0.11 0.16 0.11 0.09 0.12 0.10 0.10 0.12 0.13 0.11 0.25 0.14 0.10

Same/no
opinion

0.21 0.24 0.31 0.23 0.18 0.12 0.08 0.25 0.22 0.23 0.19 0.18 0.16 0.23 0.23 0.23 0.24 0.19 0.22 0.21
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Table 4: How would you describe the health threat posed by the coronavirus to the residents in your own local area? (Registered Voters)
Trump Approval Parent of School-aged Child Health threat of virus in area Virus threat to finances Vote choice Know someone tested +

Total Approve
strongly

Approve
some-
what

Disapprove
some-
what

Disapprove
strongly

No Yes,
ele-

men-
tary

Yes,
sec-

ondary

Less
seri-
ous

More
seri-
ous

About
the

same

Major
threat

Minor
threat

No
threat

Joe
Biden

Donald
Trump

UndecidedDon’t
know
any-
one

Know
some-

one

unweighted n 8328.00 1132.00 709.00 472.00 6008.00 6722.00 979.00 874.00 802.00 5867.0 1649 3140.00 3431.00 1545.00 6023.00 1658.00 647.00 3627.00 4698.00
weighted n 8329.00 1532.00 913.00 659.00 5216.00 6654.00 1046.00 894.00 991.00 5536.0 1787 3507.00 3075.00 1490.00 5281.00 2209.00 839.00 3882.00 4443.00
Much more
serious

0.40 0.09 0.22 0.31 0.53 0.39 0.42 0.43 0.00 0.6 0 0.50 0.34 0.28 0.53 0.11 0.33 0.32 0.46

Somewhat
more serious

0.27 0.14 0.25 0.32 0.30 0.27 0.24 0.24 0.00 0.4 0 0.23 0.31 0.27 0.30 0.17 0.30 0.26 0.27

About the
same

0.21 0.32 0.36 0.29 0.15 0.22 0.19 0.19 0.00 0.0 1 0.16 0.24 0.27 0.15 0.36 0.27 0.25 0.18

Somewhat
less serious

0.06 0.19 0.10 0.04 0.01 0.06 0.06 0.08 0.47 0.0 0 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.01 0.16 0.05 0.08 0.04

Much less
serious

0.06 0.26 0.07 0.04 0.01 0.06 0.08 0.07 0.53 0.0 0 0.06 0.04 0.11 0.01 0.20 0.04 0.09 0.04

No opinion 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0 0 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
More serious
(net)

0.67 0.23 0.47 0.63 0.83 0.67 0.67 0.66 0.00 1.0 0 0.72 0.66 0.55 0.83 0.28 0.63 0.58 0.74

Less serious
(net)

0.12 0.45 0.16 0.08 0.02 0.11 0.14 0.15 1.00 0.0 0 0.11 0.10 0.18 0.02 0.37 0.10 0.16 0.08

Same/no
opinion

0.21 0.32 0.36 0.29 0.15 0.22 0.19 0.19 0.00 0.0 1 0.16 0.24 0.27 0.15 0.36 0.27 0.25 0.18

Table 5: In May the state of California, along with city and county officials, began easing some of the restrictions on businesses that had originally
been imposed to try to stop the spread of the coronavirus. Based on what you know now, do you believe the restrictions... (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Voter

Total Coastal Inland Los
An-
geles

San
Diego

Orange Inland
Em-
pire

Other
South

Central
Val-
ley

Bay
Area

Other
North

DemocratRepublicanNPP Other Male Female Likely
voter

Not
LV

unweighted n 8328.00 6297.00 2031.00 2036.00 1009.00 613.00 759.00 386.00 1119.00 2077.00 329.00 4925.00 1488.00 1524.00 391.00 3769.00 4559.00 6756.00 1572.00
weighted n 8329.00 5892.00 2437.00 2236.00 737.00 659.00 860.00 381.00 1424.00 1700.00 332.00 3776.00 1988.00 2089.00 476.00 4016.00 4313.00 6213.00 2116.00
Eased too quickly 0.60 0.62 0.58 0.65 0.55 0.53 0.58 0.60 0.58 0.63 0.59 0.79 0.22 0.64 0.55 0.57 0.63 0.62 0.56
Needed to be
eased

0.33 0.32 0.35 0.29 0.39 0.40 0.36 0.33 0.34 0.29 0.38 0.14 0.73 0.28 0.37 0.36 0.30 0.33 0.33

Don’t know/no
opinion

0.07 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.05 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.03 0.07 0.05 0.08 0.08 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.10
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Table 6: In May the state of California, along with city and county officials, began easing some of the restrictions on businesses that had originally
been imposed to try to stop the spread of the coronavirus. Based on what you know now, do you believe the restrictions... (Registered Voters)

Age Race Nativity Language (Latino only)

Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ Non-
Hisp.
White

Black Latino Asian/Pac
Isle.

Native-
born

Foreign-
born

English
Domi-
nant

Spanish
Domi-
nant

unweighted n 8328.00 1537.00 1500.00 1335.00 2268.00 1121.00 567.00 4876.00 422.00 1871.00 885.00 6981.00 1347.00 1439.00 433.00
weighted n 8329.00 1473.00 1433.00 1253.00 2137.00 1372.00 661.00 4130.00 573.00 2232.00 1213.00 6564.00 1765.00 1568.00 667.00
Eased too quickly 0.60 0.65 0.64 0.59 0.56 0.60 0.60 0.56 0.78 0.64 0.66 0.60 0.60 0.64 0.62
Needed to be
eased

0.33 0.27 0.29 0.34 0.38 0.34 0.36 0.38 0.16 0.28 0.26 0.34 0.30 0.30 0.24

Don’t know/no
opinion

0.07 0.09 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.08 0.08 0.06 0.09 0.06 0.14

Table 7: In May the state of California, along with city and county officials, began easing some of the restrictions on businesses that had originally
been imposed to try to stop the spread of the coronavirus. Based on what you know now, do you believe the restrictions... (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own

Total Very
con-
ser-
va-
tive

Some-
what
con-
ser-
va-
tive

Mod-
erate

Some-
what
lib-
eral

Very
lib-
eral

No
HS

Diploma

HS
Grad-
uate

Some
col-

lege/
trade
school

Bach-

elor’s

Postgrad Less
than
$20k

$20k
to

39k

$40k
to

59k

$60k
to

99k

$100k
to

199k

$200k
plus

Refused Own Rent/Other

unweighted n 8328.00 522.00 1077.00 2529.00 2084.00 2116.00 118.00 686.00 2213.00 2815.00 2496.00 635.00 867.00 954.00 1875.00 2458.00 1341.00 198.00 4406.00 3922.00
weighted n 8329.00 795.00 1472.00 2857.00 1746.00 1459.00 479.00 1575.00 2644.00 2315.00 1317.00 900.00 1085.00 1082.00 1890.00 2137.00 1030.00 205.00 4265.00 4064.00
Eased too
quickly

0.60 0.23 0.30 0.61 0.79 0.88 0.60 0.60 0.57 0.61 0.65 0.57 0.67 0.67 0.60 0.58 0.58 0.40 0.55 0.66

Needed to be
eased

0.33 0.71 0.63 0.32 0.14 0.06 0.27 0.32 0.36 0.33 0.29 0.31 0.24 0.28 0.34 0.36 0.37 0.49 0.39 0.26

Don’t
know/no
opinion

0.07 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.05 0.13 0.08 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.11 0.09 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.11 0.06 0.08

Table 8: In May the state of California, along with city and county officials, began easing some of the restrictions on businesses that had originally
been imposed to try to stop the spread of the coronavirus. Based on what you know now, do you believe the restrictions... (Registered Voters)

Trump Approval Parent of School-aged Child Health threat of virus in area Virus threat to finances Vote choice Know someone tested +

Total Approve
strongly

Approve
some-
what

Disapprove
some-
what

Disapprove
strongly

No Yes,
ele-

men-
tary

Yes,
sec-

ondary

Less
seri-
ous

More
seri-
ous

About
the

same

Major
threat

Minor
threat

No
threat

Joe
Biden

Donald
Trump

UndecidedDon’t
know
any-
one

Know
some-

one

unweighted n 8328.00 1132.00 709.00 472.00 6008.00 6722.00 979.00 874.00 802.00 5867.00 1649.00 3140.00 3431.00 1545.00 6023.00 1658.00 647.00 3627.00 4698.00
weighted n 8329.00 1532.00 913.00 659.00 5216.00 6654.00 1046.00 894.00 991.00 5536.00 1787.00 3507.00 3075.00 1490.00 5281.00 2209.00 839.00 3882.00 4443.00
Eased too
quickly

0.60 0.12 0.31 0.53 0.81 0.62 0.58 0.51 0.08 0.77 0.37 0.63 0.61 0.54 0.80 0.17 0.53 0.55 0.65

Needed to be
eased

0.33 0.83 0.63 0.34 0.13 0.32 0.34 0.41 0.87 0.17 0.53 0.30 0.34 0.39 0.14 0.79 0.32 0.38 0.28

Don’t
know/no
opinion

0.07 0.04 0.07 0.13 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.08 0.05 0.06 0.10 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.04 0.15 0.07 0.06
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Table 9: In your opinion, how effective are the following for preventing a person from getting the coronavirus? -Staying at home as much as possible
(Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Voter

Total Coastal Inland Los
An-
geles

San
Diego

Orange Inland
Em-
pire

Other
South

Central
Val-
ley

Bay
Area

Other
North

DemocratRepublicanNPP Other Male Female Likely
voter

Not
LV

unweighted n 8328.00 6297.00 2031.00 2036.00 1009.00 613.00 759.00 386.00 1119.00 2077.00 329.00 4925.00 1488.00 1524.00 391.00 3769.00 4559.00 6756.00 1572.00
weighted n 8329.00 5892.00 2437.00 2236.00 737.00 659.00 860.00 381.00 1424.00 1700.00 332.00 3776.00 1988.00 2089.00 476.00 4016.00 4313.00 6213.00 2116.00
Extremely
effective

0.76 0.78 0.73 0.79 0.75 0.72 0.75 0.77 0.73 0.80 0.74 0.89 0.51 0.80 0.72 0.73 0.80 0.77 0.75

Somewhat
effective

0.16 0.15 0.17 0.14 0.17 0.16 0.16 0.14 0.18 0.15 0.19 0.09 0.28 0.15 0.19 0.18 0.13 0.15 0.18

Not at all
effective

0.06 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.04 0.06 0.01 0.19 0.04 0.05 0.08 0.05 0.07 0.05

Not sure/no
opinion

0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02

Table 10: In your opinion, how effective are the following for preventing a person from getting the coronavirus? -Staying at home as much as possible
(Registered Voters)

Age Race Nativity Language (Latino only)

Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ Non-
Hisp.
White

Black Latino Asian/Pac
Isle.

Native-
born

Foreign-
born

English
Domi-
nant

Spanish
Domi-
nant

unweighted n 8328.00 1537.00 1500.00 1335.00 2268.00 1121.00 567.00 4876.00 422.00 1871.00 885.00 6981.00 1347.00 1439.00 433.00
weighted n 8329.00 1473.00 1433.00 1253.00 2137.00 1372.00 661.00 4130.00 573.00 2232.00 1213.00 6564.00 1765.00 1568.00 667.00
Extremely
effective

0.76 0.80 0.76 0.74 0.73 0.80 0.78 0.74 0.81 0.78 0.85 0.76 0.80 0.77 0.81

Somewhat
effective

0.16 0.14 0.16 0.18 0.17 0.13 0.16 0.18 0.14 0.14 0.10 0.16 0.14 0.14 0.14

Not at all
effective

0.06 0.04 0.07 0.07 0.09 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.03 0.06 0.04 0.07 0.05 0.08 0.03

Not sure/no
opinion

0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02
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Table 11: In your opinion, how effective are the following for preventing a person from getting the coronavirus? -Staying at home as much as possible
(Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own

Total Very
con-
ser-
va-
tive

Some-
what
con-
ser-
va-
tive

Mod-
erate

Some-
what
lib-
eral

Very
lib-
eral

No
HS

Diploma

HS
Grad-
uate

Some
col-

lege/
trade
school

Bach-

elor’s

Postgrad Less
than
$20k

$20k
to

39k

$40k
to

59k

$60k
to

99k

$100k
to

199k

$200k
plus

Refused Own Rent/Other

unweighted n 8328.00 522.00 1077.00 2529.00 2084.00 2116.00 118.00 686.00 2213.00 2815.00 2496.00 635.00 867.00 954.00 1875.00 2458.00 1341.00 198.00 4406.00 3922.00
weighted n 8329.00 795.00 1472.00 2857.00 1746.00 1459.00 479.00 1575.00 2644.00 2315.00 1317.00 900.00 1085.00 1082.00 1890.00 2137.00 1030.00 205.00 4265.00 4064.00
Extremely
effective

0.76 0.51 0.59 0.78 0.88 0.92 0.79 0.77 0.72 0.78 0.82 0.76 0.78 0.77 0.77 0.75 0.79 0.65 0.75 0.78

Somewhat
effective

0.16 0.23 0.27 0.16 0.10 0.07 0.15 0.15 0.18 0.15 0.13 0.17 0.15 0.16 0.15 0.16 0.15 0.17 0.17 0.15

Not at all
effective

0.06 0.23 0.13 0.05 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.08 0.05 0.13 0.08 0.05

Not sure/no
opinion

0.01 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.05 0.01 0.02

Table 12: In your opinion, how effective are the following for preventing a person from getting the coronavirus? -Staying at home as much as possible
(Registered Voters)

Trump Approval Parent of School-aged Child Health threat of virus in area Virus threat to finances Vote choice Know someone tested +

Total Approve
strongly

Approve
some-
what

Disapprove
some-
what

Disapprove
strongly

No Yes,
ele-

men-
tary

Yes,
sec-

ondary

Less
seri-
ous

More
seri-
ous

About
the

same

Major
threat

Minor
threat

No
threat

Joe
Biden

Donald
Trump

UndecidedDon’t
know
any-
one

Know
some-

one

unweighted n 8328.00 1132.00 709.00 472.00 6008.00 6722.00 979.00 874.00 802.00 5867.00 1649.00 3140.00 3431.00 1545.00 6023.00 1658.00 647.00 3627.00 4698.00
weighted n 8329.00 1532.00 913.00 659.00 5216.00 6654.00 1046.00 894.00 991.00 5536.00 1787.00 3507.00 3075.00 1490.00 5281.00 2209.00 839.00 3882.00 4443.00
Extremely
effective

0.76 0.39 0.63 0.74 0.90 0.77 0.74 0.72 0.27 0.89 0.64 0.77 0.78 0.73 0.90 0.45 0.74 0.72 0.80

Somewhat
effective

0.16 0.31 0.26 0.21 0.09 0.15 0.16 0.19 0.32 0.09 0.26 0.15 0.16 0.16 0.09 0.30 0.19 0.18 0.14

Not at all
effective

0.06 0.27 0.08 0.04 0.00 0.06 0.08 0.07 0.35 0.01 0.08 0.06 0.05 0.10 0.01 0.21 0.04 0.08 0.05

Not sure/no
opinion

0.01 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.06 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.01
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Table 13: In your opinion, how effective are the following for preventing a person from getting the coronavirus? -Washing hands regularly (Registered
Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Voter

Total Coastal Inland Los
An-
geles

San
Diego

Orange Inland
Em-
pire

Other
South

Central
Val-
ley

Bay
Area

Other
North

DemocratRepublicanNPP Other Male Female Likely
voter

Not
LV

unweighted n 8328.00 6297.00 2031.00 2036.00 1009.00 613.00 759.00 386.00 1119.00 2077.00 329.00 4925.00 1488.00 1524.00 391.00 3769.00 4559.00 6756.00 1572.00
weighted n 8329.00 5892.00 2437.00 2236.00 737.00 659.00 860.00 381.00 1424.00 1700.00 332.00 3776.00 1988.00 2089.00 476.00 4016.00 4313.00 6213.00 2116.00
Extremely
effective

0.80 0.80 0.79 0.81 0.78 0.81 0.80 0.77 0.78 0.80 0.76 0.84 0.74 0.78 0.76 0.74 0.85 0.82 0.74

Somewhat
effective

0.19 0.18 0.19 0.17 0.21 0.16 0.18 0.22 0.19 0.19 0.24 0.15 0.23 0.20 0.21 0.23 0.14 0.17 0.23

Not at all
effective

0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.01

Not sure/no
opinion

0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.02

Table 14: In your opinion, how effective are the following for preventing a person from getting the coronavirus? -Washing hands regularly (Registered
Voters)

Age Race Nativity Language (Latino only)

Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ Non-
Hisp.
White

Black Latino Asian/Pac
Isle.

Native-
born

Foreign-
born

English
Domi-
nant

Spanish
Domi-
nant

unweighted n 8328.00 1537.00 1500.00 1335.00 2268.00 1121.00 567.00 4876.00 422.00 1871.00 885.00 6981.00 1347.00 1439.00 433.00
weighted n 8329.00 1473.00 1433.00 1253.00 2137.00 1372.00 661.00 4130.00 573.00 2232.00 1213.00 6564.00 1765.00 1568.00 667.00
Extremely
effective

0.80 0.75 0.80 0.81 0.80 0.82 0.81 0.76 0.86 0.83 0.86 0.78 0.85 0.83 0.82

Somewhat
effective

0.19 0.22 0.19 0.18 0.18 0.17 0.17 0.23 0.12 0.15 0.13 0.20 0.13 0.15 0.15

Not at all
effective

0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.00

Not sure/no
opinion

0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02
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Table 15: In your opinion, how effective are the following for preventing a person from getting the coronavirus? -Washing hands regularly (Registered
Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own

Total Very
con-
ser-
va-
tive

Some-
what
con-
ser-
va-
tive

Mod-
erate

Some-
what
lib-
eral

Very
lib-
eral

No
HS

Diploma

HS
Grad-
uate

Some
col-

lege/
trade
school

Bach-

elor’s

Postgrad Less
than
$20k

$20k
to

39k

$40k
to

59k

$60k
to

99k

$100k
to

199k

$200k
plus

Refused Own Rent/Other

unweighted n 8328.00 522.00 1077.00 2529.00 2084.00 2116.00 118.00 686.00 2213.00 2815.00 2496.00 635.00 867.00 954.00 1875.00 2458.00 1341.00 198.00 4406.00 3922.00
weighted n 8329.00 795.00 1472.00 2857.00 1746.00 1459.00 479.00 1575.00 2644.00 2315.00 1317.00 900.00 1085.00 1082.00 1890.00 2137.00 1030.00 205.00 4265.00 4064.00
Extremely
effective

0.80 0.73 0.78 0.81 0.82 0.79 0.75 0.80 0.81 0.80 0.77 0.77 0.82 0.83 0.81 0.79 0.76 0.71 0.81 0.79

Somewhat
effective

0.19 0.22 0.20 0.16 0.17 0.21 0.19 0.18 0.17 0.19 0.22 0.21 0.16 0.15 0.18 0.19 0.23 0.24 0.18 0.19

Not at all
effective

0.01 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01

Not sure/no
opinion

0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.04 0.01 0.01

Table 16: In your opinion, how effective are the following for preventing a person from getting the coronavirus? -Washing hands regularly (Registered
Voters)

Trump Approval Parent of School-aged Child Health threat of virus in area Virus threat to finances Vote choice Know someone tested +

Total Approve
strongly

Approve
some-
what

Disapprove
some-
what

Disapprove
strongly

No Yes,
ele-

men-
tary

Yes,
sec-

ondary

Less
seri-
ous

More
seri-
ous

About
the

same

Major
threat

Minor
threat

No
threat

Joe
Biden

Donald
Trump

UndecidedDon’t
know
any-
one

Know
some-

one

unweighted n 8328.00 1132.00 709.00 472.00 6008.00 6722.00 979.00 874.00 802.00 5867.00 1649.00 3140.00 3431.00 1545.00 6023.00 1658.00 647.00 3627.00 4698.00
weighted n 8329.00 1532.00 913.00 659.00 5216.00 6654.00 1046.00 894.00 991.00 5536.00 1787.00 3507.00 3075.00 1490.00 5281.00 2209.00 839.00 3882.00 4443.00
Extremely
effective

0.80 0.72 0.78 0.76 0.83 0.79 0.83 0.83 0.65 0.84 0.76 0.83 0.78 0.77 0.83 0.73 0.75 0.78 0.81

Somewhat
effective

0.19 0.25 0.19 0.20 0.16 0.19 0.16 0.16 0.30 0.15 0.22 0.15 0.21 0.21 0.16 0.24 0.20 0.20 0.18

Not at all
effective

0.01 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.01

Not sure/no
opinion

0.01 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.01 0.00
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Table 17: In your opinion, how effective are the following for preventing a person from getting the coronavirus? -Wearing a mask (Registered Voters)
Area Region Party Registration Sex Voter

Total Coastal Inland Los
An-
geles

San
Diego

Orange Inland
Em-
pire

Other
South

Central
Val-
ley

Bay
Area

Other
North

DemocratRepublicanNPP Other Male Female Likely
voter

Not
LV

unweighted n 8328.00 6297.00 2031.00 2036.00 1009.00 613.00 759.00 386.00 1119.00 2077.00 329.00 4925.00 1488.00 1524.00 391.00 3769.00 4559.00 6756.00 1572.00
weighted n 8329.00 5892.00 2437.00 2236.00 737.00 659.00 860.00 381.00 1424.00 1700.00 332.00 3776.00 1988.00 2089.00 476.00 4016.00 4313.00 6213.00 2116.00
Extremely
effective

0.66 0.68 0.60 0.70 0.61 0.66 0.60 0.64 0.60 0.71 0.61 0.81 0.39 0.66 0.58 0.62 0.70 0.67 0.62

Somewhat
effective

0.25 0.25 0.27 0.23 0.30 0.24 0.29 0.26 0.26 0.24 0.26 0.17 0.38 0.28 0.29 0.28 0.23 0.25 0.28

Not at all
effective

0.07 0.06 0.10 0.05 0.08 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.10 0.04 0.11 0.01 0.20 0.04 0.09 0.09 0.05 0.07 0.07

Not sure/no
opinion

0.02 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.03

Table 18: In your opinion, how effective are the following for preventing a person from getting the coronavirus? -Wearing a mask (Registered Voters)
Age Race Nativity Language (Latino only)

Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ Non-
Hisp.
White

Black Latino Asian/Pac
Isle.

Native-
born

Foreign-
born

English
Domi-
nant

Spanish
Domi-
nant

unweighted n 8328.00 1537.00 1500.00 1335.00 2268.00 1121.00 567.00 4876.00 422.00 1871.00 885.00 6981.00 1347.00 1439.00 433.00
weighted n 8329.00 1473.00 1433.00 1253.00 2137.00 1372.00 661.00 4130.00 573.00 2232.00 1213.00 6564.00 1765.00 1568.00 667.00
Extremely
effective

0.66 0.64 0.62 0.66 0.63 0.73 0.72 0.61 0.74 0.70 0.76 0.63 0.75 0.66 0.77

Somewhat
effective

0.25 0.28 0.28 0.25 0.27 0.21 0.22 0.29 0.21 0.22 0.21 0.27 0.21 0.23 0.19

Not at all
effective

0.07 0.06 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.04 0.09 0.03 0.06 0.02 0.08 0.02 0.08 0.02

Not sure/no
opinion

0.02 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02
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Table 19: In your opinion, how effective are the following for preventing a person from getting the coronavirus? -Wearing a mask (Registered Voters)
Ideology Education Income Rent/Own

Total Very
con-
ser-
va-
tive

Some-
what
con-
ser-
va-
tive

Mod-
erate

Some-
what
lib-
eral

Very
lib-
eral

No
HS

Diploma

HS
Grad-
uate

Some
col-

lege/
trade
school

Bach-

elor’s

Postgrad Less
than
$20k

$20k
to

39k

$40k
to

59k

$60k
to

99k

$100k
to

199k

$200k
plus

Refused Own Rent/Other

unweighted n 8328.00 522.00 1077.00 2529.00 2084.00 2116.00 118.00 686.00 2213.00 2815.00 2496.00 635.00 867.00 954.00 1875.00 2458.00 1341.00 198.00 4406.00 3922.00
weighted n 8329.00 795.00 1472.00 2857.00 1746.00 1459.00 479.00 1575.00 2644.00 2315.00 1317.00 900.00 1085.00 1082.00 1890.00 2137.00 1030.00 205.00 4265.00 4064.00
Extremely
effective

0.66 0.41 0.49 0.69 0.76 0.78 0.71 0.65 0.62 0.67 0.70 0.66 0.68 0.68 0.65 0.63 0.69 0.58 0.65 0.67

Somewhat
effective

0.25 0.33 0.35 0.23 0.22 0.20 0.21 0.26 0.26 0.26 0.25 0.27 0.22 0.25 0.27 0.26 0.25 0.22 0.26 0.25

Not at all
effective

0.07 0.25 0.14 0.05 0.01 0.01 0.06 0.06 0.10 0.06 0.03 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.09 0.05 0.16 0.07 0.07

Not sure/no
opinion

0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.00 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.02

Table 20: In your opinion, how effective are the following for preventing a person from getting the coronavirus? -Wearing a mask (Registered Voters)
Trump Approval Parent of School-aged Child Health threat of virus in area Virus threat to finances Vote choice Know someone tested +

Total Approve
strongly

Approve
some-
what

Disapprove
some-
what

Disapprove
strongly

No Yes,
ele-

men-
tary

Yes,
sec-

ondary

Less
seri-
ous

More
seri-
ous

About
the

same

Major
threat

Minor
threat

No
threat

Joe
Biden

Donald
Trump

UndecidedDon’t
know
any-
one

Know
some-

one

unweighted n 8328.00 1132.00 709.00 472.00 6008.00 6722.00 979.00 874.00 802.00 5867.00 1649.00 3140.00 3431.00 1545.00 6023.00 1658.00 647.00 3627.00 4698.00
weighted n 8329.00 1532.00 913.00 659.00 5216.00 6654.00 1046.00 894.00 991.00 5536.00 1787.00 3507.00 3075.00 1490.00 5281.00 2209.00 839.00 3882.00 4443.00
Extremely
effective

0.66 0.29 0.52 0.63 0.79 0.66 0.63 0.62 0.18 0.78 0.54 0.70 0.64 0.59 0.80 0.34 0.59 0.62 0.69

Somewhat
effective

0.25 0.39 0.36 0.30 0.19 0.25 0.27 0.29 0.39 0.20 0.35 0.23 0.28 0.26 0.19 0.40 0.31 0.26 0.25

Not at all
effective

0.07 0.28 0.09 0.03 0.01 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.37 0.01 0.08 0.06 0.06 0.13 0.01 0.23 0.04 0.09 0.05

Not sure/no
opinion

0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.06 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.05 0.02 0.01
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Table 21: In your opinion, how effective are the following for preventing a person from getting the coronavirus? -Taking vitamins (Registered Voters)
Area Region Party Registration Sex Voter

Total Coastal Inland Los
An-
geles

San
Diego

Orange Inland
Em-
pire

Other
South

Central
Val-
ley

Bay
Area

Other
North

DemocratRepublicanNPP Other Male Female Likely
voter

Not
LV

unweighted n 8328.00 6297.00 2031.00 2036.00 1009.00 613.00 759.00 386.00 1119.00 2077.00 329.00 4925.00 1488.00 1524.00 391.00 3769.00 4559.00 6756.00 1572.00
weighted n 8329.00 5892.00 2437.00 2236.00 737.00 659.00 860.00 381.00 1424.00 1700.00 332.00 3776.00 1988.00 2089.00 476.00 4016.00 4313.00 6213.00 2116.00
Extremely
effective

0.19 0.19 0.17 0.23 0.17 0.22 0.20 0.18 0.16 0.15 0.11 0.18 0.22 0.15 0.21 0.16 0.21 0.18 0.19

Somewhat
effective

0.33 0.32 0.35 0.32 0.36 0.34 0.35 0.36 0.35 0.29 0.34 0.31 0.36 0.33 0.35 0.32 0.34 0.32 0.35

Not at all
effective

0.31 0.32 0.29 0.29 0.31 0.26 0.28 0.29 0.29 0.39 0.38 0.33 0.29 0.33 0.24 0.35 0.28 0.33 0.27

Not sure/no
opinion

0.17 0.17 0.19 0.16 0.16 0.18 0.17 0.17 0.19 0.17 0.17 0.18 0.13 0.19 0.20 0.17 0.18 0.17 0.19

Table 22: In your opinion, how effective are the following for preventing a person from getting the coronavirus? -Taking vitamins (Registered Voters)
Age Race Nativity Language (Latino only)

Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ Non-
Hisp.
White

Black Latino Asian/Pac
Isle.

Native-
born

Foreign-
born

English
Domi-
nant

Spanish
Domi-
nant

unweighted n 8328.00 1537.00 1500.00 1335.00 2268.00 1121.00 567.00 4876.00 422.00 1871.00 885.00 6981.00 1347.00 1439.00 433.00
weighted n 8329.00 1473.00 1433.00 1253.00 2137.00 1372.00 661.00 4130.00 573.00 2232.00 1213.00 6564.00 1765.00 1568.00 667.00
Extremely
effective

0.19 0.17 0.18 0.21 0.20 0.18 0.16 0.11 0.23 0.28 0.23 0.16 0.29 0.25 0.37

Somewhat
effective

0.33 0.34 0.33 0.34 0.33 0.30 0.33 0.34 0.24 0.33 0.32 0.33 0.32 0.31 0.39

Not at all
effective

0.31 0.29 0.33 0.30 0.32 0.33 0.31 0.39 0.24 0.20 0.30 0.34 0.22 0.26 0.06

Not sure/no
opinion

0.17 0.19 0.16 0.15 0.15 0.19 0.20 0.16 0.29 0.18 0.15 0.17 0.17 0.18 0.19
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Table 23: In your opinion, how effective are the following for preventing a person from getting the coronavirus? -Taking vitamins (Registered Voters)
Ideology Education Income Rent/Own

Total Very
con-
ser-
va-
tive

Some-
what
con-
ser-
va-
tive

Mod-
erate

Some-
what
lib-
eral

Very
lib-
eral

No
HS

Diploma

HS
Grad-
uate

Some
col-

lege/
trade
school

Bach-

elor’s

Postgrad Less
than
$20k

$20k
to

39k

$40k
to

59k

$60k
to

99k

$100k
to

199k

$200k
plus

Refused Own Rent/Other

unweighted n 8328.00 522.00 1077.00 2529.00 2084.00 2116.00 118.00 686.00 2213.00 2815.00 2496.00 635.00 867.00 954.00 1875.00 2458.00 1341.00 198.00 4406.00 3922.00
weighted n 8329.00 795.00 1472.00 2857.00 1746.00 1459.00 479.00 1575.00 2644.00 2315.00 1317.00 900.00 1085.00 1082.00 1890.00 2137.00 1030.00 205.00 4265.00 4064.00
Extremely
effective

0.19 0.34 0.21 0.21 0.13 0.09 0.24 0.23 0.23 0.15 0.09 0.24 0.26 0.23 0.20 0.13 0.10 0.14 0.16 0.21

Somewhat
effective

0.33 0.29 0.39 0.34 0.31 0.28 0.34 0.33 0.33 0.35 0.29 0.32 0.33 0.36 0.33 0.33 0.28 0.38 0.32 0.33

Not at all
effective

0.31 0.23 0.25 0.27 0.35 0.46 0.19 0.26 0.26 0.35 0.47 0.27 0.20 0.23 0.30 0.38 0.47 0.25 0.35 0.28

Not sure/no
opinion

0.17 0.13 0.14 0.18 0.21 0.17 0.23 0.18 0.18 0.15 0.16 0.17 0.21 0.18 0.17 0.16 0.15 0.24 0.16 0.18

Table 24: In your opinion, how effective are the following for preventing a person from getting the coronavirus? -Taking vitamins (Registered Voters)
Trump Approval Parent of School-aged Child Health threat of virus in area Virus threat to finances Vote choice Know someone tested +

Total Approve
strongly

Approve
some-
what

Disapprove
some-
what

Disapprove
strongly

No Yes,
ele-

men-
tary

Yes,
sec-

ondary

Less
seri-
ous

More
seri-
ous

About
the

same

Major
threat

Minor
threat

No
threat

Joe
Biden

Donald
Trump

UndecidedDon’t
know
any-
one

Know
some-

one

unweighted n 8328.00 1132.00 709.00 472.00 6008.00 6722.00 979.00 874.00 802.00 5867.00 1649.00 3140.00 3431.00 1545.00 6023.00 1658.00 647.00 3627.00 4698.00
weighted n 8329.00 1532.00 913.00 659.00 5216.00 6654.00 1046.00 894.00 991.00 5536.00 1787.00 3507.00 3075.00 1490.00 5281.00 2209.00 839.00 3882.00 4443.00
Extremely
effective

0.19 0.27 0.21 0.20 0.15 0.18 0.22 0.21 0.26 0.18 0.17 0.25 0.14 0.13 0.16 0.24 0.21 0.17 0.20

Somewhat
effective

0.33 0.38 0.36 0.37 0.30 0.32 0.39 0.35 0.36 0.32 0.35 0.34 0.34 0.28 0.30 0.38 0.36 0.32 0.34

Not at all
effective

0.31 0.24 0.28 0.22 0.36 0.33 0.24 0.27 0.25 0.33 0.30 0.24 0.37 0.39 0.35 0.26 0.22 0.33 0.30

Not sure/no
opinion

0.17 0.11 0.15 0.21 0.19 0.18 0.15 0.17 0.13 0.18 0.18 0.17 0.16 0.20 0.19 0.12 0.21 0.18 0.16
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Table 25: In your opinion, how effective are the following for preventing a person from getting the coronavirus? -Eating a healthy diet (Registered
Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Voter

Total Coastal Inland Los
An-
geles

San
Diego

Orange Inland
Em-
pire

Other
South

Central
Val-
ley

Bay
Area

Other
North

DemocratRepublicanNPP Other Male Female Likely
voter

Not
LV

unweighted n 8328.00 6297.00 2031.00 2036.00 1009.00 613.00 759.00 386.00 1119.00 2077.00 329.00 4925.00 1488.00 1524.00 391.00 3769.00 4559.00 6756.00 1572.00
weighted n 8329.00 5892.00 2437.00 2236.00 737.00 659.00 860.00 381.00 1424.00 1700.00 332.00 3776.00 1988.00 2089.00 476.00 4016.00 4313.00 6213.00 2116.00
Extremely
effective

0.31 0.31 0.32 0.34 0.30 0.36 0.33 0.33 0.30 0.27 0.29 0.30 0.36 0.29 0.35 0.29 0.33 0.32 0.30

Somewhat
effective

0.39 0.40 0.38 0.38 0.43 0.40 0.34 0.42 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.38 0.37 0.43 0.41 0.39 0.40 0.38 0.42

Not at all
effective

0.20 0.20 0.19 0.18 0.20 0.16 0.22 0.17 0.18 0.23 0.23 0.21 0.19 0.18 0.16 0.23 0.16 0.20 0.18

Not sure/no
opinion

0.10 0.10 0.10 0.11 0.08 0.08 0.10 0.08 0.11 0.10 0.08 0.11 0.08 0.10 0.08 0.09 0.11 0.10 0.10

Table 26: In your opinion, how effective are the following for preventing a person from getting the coronavirus? -Eating a healthy diet (Registered
Voters)

Age Race Nativity Language (Latino only)

Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ Non-
Hisp.
White

Black Latino Asian/Pac
Isle.

Native-
born

Foreign-
born

English
Domi-
nant

Spanish
Domi-
nant

unweighted n 8328.00 1537.00 1500.00 1335.00 2268.00 1121.00 567.00 4876.00 422.00 1871.00 885.00 6981.00 1347.00 1439.00 433.00
weighted n 8329.00 1473.00 1433.00 1253.00 2137.00 1372.00 661.00 4130.00 573.00 2232.00 1213.00 6564.00 1765.00 1568.00 667.00
Extremely
effective

0.31 0.29 0.30 0.30 0.33 0.32 0.34 0.25 0.35 0.40 0.35 0.29 0.40 0.37 0.45

Somewhat
effective

0.39 0.38 0.39 0.40 0.41 0.39 0.39 0.42 0.33 0.35 0.40 0.40 0.37 0.34 0.37

Not at all
effective

0.20 0.21 0.22 0.22 0.18 0.18 0.16 0.23 0.18 0.15 0.18 0.21 0.15 0.18 0.08

Not sure/no
opinion

0.10 0.12 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.11 0.12 0.10 0.14 0.11 0.07 0.10 0.08 0.11 0.10
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Table 27: In your opinion, how effective are the following for preventing a person from getting the coronavirus? -Eating a healthy diet (Registered
Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own

Total Very
con-
ser-
va-
tive

Some-
what
con-
ser-
va-
tive

Mod-
erate

Some-
what
lib-
eral

Very
lib-
eral

No
HS

Diploma

HS
Grad-
uate

Some
col-

lege/
trade
school

Bach-

elor’s

Postgrad Less
than
$20k

$20k
to

39k

$40k
to

59k

$60k
to

99k

$100k
to

199k

$200k
plus

Refused Own Rent/Other

unweighted n 8328.00 522.00 1077.00 2529.00 2084.00 2116.00 118.00 686.00 2213.00 2815.00 2496.00 635.00 867.00 954.00 1875.00 2458.00 1341.00 198.00 4406.00 3922.00
weighted n 8329.00 795.00 1472.00 2857.00 1746.00 1459.00 479.00 1575.00 2644.00 2315.00 1317.00 900.00 1085.00 1082.00 1890.00 2137.00 1030.00 205.00 4265.00 4064.00
Extremely
effective

0.31 0.44 0.37 0.33 0.26 0.22 0.32 0.34 0.36 0.29 0.22 0.34 0.41 0.38 0.32 0.26 0.19 0.31 0.30 0.33

Somewhat
effective

0.39 0.30 0.40 0.39 0.44 0.38 0.35 0.36 0.38 0.42 0.42 0.35 0.34 0.37 0.42 0.41 0.41 0.44 0.41 0.37

Not at all
effective

0.20 0.19 0.16 0.17 0.19 0.29 0.17 0.19 0.16 0.21 0.27 0.17 0.14 0.15 0.17 0.23 0.31 0.12 0.20 0.19

Not sure/no
opinion

0.10 0.07 0.08 0.10 0.11 0.11 0.17 0.10 0.10 0.08 0.09 0.14 0.10 0.10 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.12 0.09 0.11

Table 28: In your opinion, how effective are the following for preventing a person from getting the coronavirus? -Eating a healthy diet (Registered
Voters)

Trump Approval Parent of School-aged Child Health threat of virus in area Virus threat to finances Vote choice Know someone tested +

Total Approve
strongly

Approve
some-
what

Disapprove
some-
what

Disapprove
strongly

No Yes,
ele-

men-
tary

Yes,
sec-

ondary

Less
seri-
ous

More
seri-
ous

About
the

same

Major
threat

Minor
threat

No
threat

Joe
Biden

Donald
Trump

UndecidedDon’t
know
any-
one

Know
some-

one

unweighted n 8328.00 1132.00 709.00 472.00 6008.00 6722.00 979.00 874.00 802.00 5867.00 1649.00 3140.00 3431.00 1545.00 6023.00 1658.00 647.00 3627.00 4698.00
weighted n 8329.00 1532.00 913.00 659.00 5216.00 6654.00 1046.00 894.00 991.00 5536.00 1787.00 3507.00 3075.00 1490.00 5281.00 2209.00 839.00 3882.00 4443.00
Extremely
effective

0.31 0.39 0.37 0.35 0.27 0.31 0.34 0.33 0.41 0.29 0.32 0.38 0.26 0.25 0.28 0.38 0.36 0.31 0.32

Somewhat
effective

0.39 0.37 0.38 0.40 0.40 0.39 0.40 0.41 0.33 0.41 0.39 0.36 0.44 0.38 0.40 0.37 0.40 0.39 0.39

Not at all
effective

0.20 0.17 0.18 0.16 0.21 0.20 0.17 0.18 0.19 0.20 0.19 0.16 0.21 0.25 0.21 0.18 0.14 0.19 0.20

Not sure/no
opinion

0.10 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.11 0.10 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.10 0.10 0.09 0.09 0.12 0.11 0.06 0.10 0.11 0.09
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Table 29: In your opinion, how effective are the following for preventing a person from getting the coronavirus? -Staying 6 feet away from other people
(Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Voter

Total Coastal Inland Los
An-
geles

San
Diego

Orange Inland
Em-
pire

Other
South

Central
Val-
ley

Bay
Area

Other
North

DemocratRepublicanNPP Other Male Female Likely
voter

Not
LV

unweighted n 8328.00 6297.00 2031.00 2036.00 1009.00 613.00 759.00 386.00 1119.00 2077.00 329.00 4925.00 1488.00 1524.00 391.00 3769.00 4559.00 6756.00 1572.00
weighted n 8329.00 5892.00 2437.00 2236.00 737.00 659.00 860.00 381.00 1424.00 1700.00 332.00 3776.00 1988.00 2089.00 476.00 4016.00 4313.00 6213.00 2116.00
Extremely
effective

0.62 0.64 0.58 0.65 0.62 0.63 0.58 0.63 0.60 0.65 0.54 0.72 0.44 0.63 0.59 0.56 0.68 0.64 0.57

Somewhat
effective

0.31 0.30 0.34 0.28 0.32 0.30 0.33 0.31 0.33 0.31 0.41 0.25 0.40 0.32 0.35 0.36 0.26 0.29 0.36

Not at all
effective

0.04 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.12 0.03 0.02 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.04

Not sure/no
opinion

0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03

Table 30: In your opinion, how effective are the following for preventing a person from getting the coronavirus? -Staying 6 feet away from other people
(Registered Voters)

Age Race Nativity Language (Latino only)

Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ Non-
Hisp.
White

Black Latino Asian/Pac
Isle.

Native-
born

Foreign-
born

English
Domi-
nant

Spanish
Domi-
nant

unweighted n 8328.00 1537.00 1500.00 1335.00 2268.00 1121.00 567.00 4876.00 422.00 1871.00 885.00 6981.00 1347.00 1439.00 433.00
weighted n 8329.00 1473.00 1433.00 1253.00 2137.00 1372.00 661.00 4130.00 573.00 2232.00 1213.00 6564.00 1765.00 1568.00 667.00
Extremely
effective

0.62 0.56 0.58 0.60 0.63 0.69 0.76 0.60 0.65 0.64 0.69 0.60 0.71 0.61 0.72

Somewhat
effective

0.31 0.36 0.35 0.33 0.30 0.25 0.21 0.34 0.28 0.29 0.26 0.33 0.23 0.31 0.23

Not at all
effective

0.04 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.06 0.02

Not sure/no
opinion

0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03
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Table 31: In your opinion, how effective are the following for preventing a person from getting the coronavirus? -Staying 6 feet away from other people
(Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own

Total Very
con-
ser-
va-
tive

Some-
what
con-
ser-
va-
tive

Mod-
erate

Some-
what
lib-
eral

Very
lib-
eral

No
HS

Diploma

HS
Grad-
uate

Some
col-

lege/
trade
school

Bach-

elor’s

Postgrad Less
than
$20k

$20k
to

39k

$40k
to

59k

$60k
to

99k

$100k
to

199k

$200k
plus

Refused Own Rent/Other

unweighted n 8328.00 522.00 1077.00 2529.00 2084.00 2116.00 118.00 686.00 2213.00 2815.00 2496.00 635.00 867.00 954.00 1875.00 2458.00 1341.00 198.00 4406.00 3922.00
weighted n 8329.00 795.00 1472.00 2857.00 1746.00 1459.00 479.00 1575.00 2644.00 2315.00 1317.00 900.00 1085.00 1082.00 1890.00 2137.00 1030.00 205.00 4265.00 4064.00
Extremely
effective

0.62 0.42 0.51 0.67 0.69 0.69 0.62 0.60 0.61 0.63 0.67 0.61 0.64 0.65 0.63 0.61 0.65 0.51 0.63 0.61

Somewhat
effective

0.31 0.38 0.40 0.27 0.28 0.29 0.32 0.32 0.30 0.32 0.30 0.33 0.29 0.30 0.31 0.32 0.31 0.31 0.30 0.32

Not at all
effective

0.04 0.16 0.06 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.05 0.06 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.09 0.05 0.04

Not sure/no
opinion

0.02 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.09 0.02 0.03

Table 32: In your opinion, how effective are the following for preventing a person from getting the coronavirus? -Staying 6 feet away from other people
(Registered Voters)

Trump Approval Parent of School-aged Child Health threat of virus in area Virus threat to finances Vote choice Know someone tested +

Total Approve
strongly

Approve
some-
what

Disapprove
some-
what

Disapprove
strongly

No Yes,
ele-

men-
tary

Yes,
sec-

ondary

Less
seri-
ous

More
seri-
ous

About
the

same

Major
threat

Minor
threat

No
threat

Joe
Biden

Donald
Trump

UndecidedDon’t
know
any-
one

Know
some-

one

unweighted n 8328.00 1132.00 709.00 472.00 6008.00 6722.00 979.00 874.00 802.00 5867.00 1649.00 3140.00 3431.00 1545.00 6023.00 1658.00 647.00 3627.00 4698.00
weighted n 8329.00 1532.00 913.00 659.00 5216.00 6654.00 1046.00 894.00 991.00 5536.00 1787.00 3507.00 3075.00 1490.00 5281.00 2209.00 839.00 3882.00 4443.00
Extremely
effective

0.62 0.37 0.54 0.58 0.72 0.63 0.57 0.59 0.25 0.72 0.54 0.66 0.60 0.58 0.72 0.41 0.57 0.59 0.65

Somewhat
effective

0.31 0.42 0.38 0.35 0.26 0.31 0.34 0.34 0.46 0.26 0.39 0.28 0.34 0.33 0.26 0.43 0.35 0.32 0.30

Not at all
effective

0.04 0.16 0.05 0.04 0.01 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.22 0.01 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.01 0.12 0.04 0.05 0.03

Not sure/no
opinion

0.02 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.02
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Table 33: Do you favor or oppose requiring people to wear face masks while in enclosed public spaces, such as stores and offices? (Registered Voters)
Area Region Party Registration Sex Voter

Total Coastal Inland Los
An-
geles

San
Diego

Orange Inland
Em-
pire

Other
South

Central
Val-
ley

Bay
Area

Other
North

DemocratRepublicanNPP Other Male Female Likely
voter

Not
LV

unweighted n 8328.00 6297.00 2031.00 2036.00 1009.00 613.00 759.00 386.00 1119.00 2077.00 329.00 4925.00 1488.00 1524.00 391.00 3769.00 4559.00 6756.00 1572.00
weighted n 8329.00 5892.00 2437.00 2236.00 737.00 659.00 860.00 381.00 1424.00 1700.00 332.00 3776.00 1988.00 2089.00 476.00 4016.00 4313.00 6213.00 2116.00
Favor strongly 0.80 0.83 0.73 0.84 0.77 0.77 0.74 0.78 0.73 0.87 0.74 0.95 0.47 0.84 0.77 0.76 0.84 0.80 0.79
Favor somewhat 0.10 0.09 0.12 0.09 0.12 0.10 0.12 0.11 0.13 0.07 0.11 0.03 0.25 0.09 0.09 0.12 0.08 0.10 0.11
Oppose
somewhat

0.05 0.04 0.07 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.04 0.07 0.03 0.08 0.01 0.12 0.03 0.09 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.05

Oppose strongly 0.05 0.04 0.08 0.03 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.03 0.08 0.01 0.16 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.04
No opinion 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Favor (net) 0.90 0.92 0.85 0.94 0.89 0.88 0.86 0.89 0.85 0.94 0.84 0.98 0.72 0.94 0.86 0.88 0.92 0.90 0.91
Oppose (net) 0.10 0.08 0.15 0.06 0.11 0.12 0.14 0.11 0.15 0.06 0.15 0.02 0.28 0.06 0.14 0.12 0.08 0.10 0.09
No opinion 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Table 34: Do you favor or oppose requiring people to wear face masks while in enclosed public spaces, such as stores and offices? (Registered Voters)
Age Race Nativity Language (Latino only)

Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ Non-
Hisp.
White

Black Latino Asian/Pac
Isle.

Native-
born

Foreign-
born

English
Domi-
nant

Spanish
Domi-
nant

unweighted n 8328.00 1537.00 1500.00 1335.00 2268.00 1121.00 567.00 4876.00 422.00 1871.00 885.00 6981.00 1347.00 1439.00 433.00
weighted n 8329.00 1473.00 1433.00 1253.00 2137.00 1372.00 661.00 4130.00 573.00 2232.00 1213.00 6564.00 1765.00 1568.00 667.00
Favor strongly 0.80 0.80 0.79 0.80 0.77 0.82 0.84 0.75 0.89 0.85 0.88 0.78 0.88 0.81 0.93
Favor somewhat 0.10 0.09 0.11 0.09 0.11 0.11 0.10 0.12 0.06 0.07 0.09 0.11 0.08 0.08 0.06
Oppose
somewhat

0.05 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.05 0.02 0.04 0.01

Oppose strongly 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.04 0.02 0.06 0.02 0.05 0.01 0.06 0.02 0.07 0.01
No opinion 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Favor (net) 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.89 0.88 0.93 0.95 0.87 0.95 0.92 0.97 0.88 0.97 0.89 0.98
Oppose (net) 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.11 0.12 0.07 0.05 0.13 0.05 0.08 0.03 0.12 0.03 0.11 0.02
No opinion 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Table 35: Do you favor or oppose requiring people to wear face masks while in enclosed public spaces, such as stores and offices? (Registered Voters)
Ideology Education Income Rent/Own

Total Very
con-
ser-
va-
tive

Some-
what
con-
ser-
va-
tive

Mod-
erate

Some-
what
lib-
eral

Very
lib-
eral

No
HS

Diploma

HS
Grad-
uate

Some
col-

lege/
trade
school

Bach-

elor’s

Postgrad Less
than
$20k

$20k
to

39k

$40k
to

59k

$60k
to

99k

$100k
to

199k

$200k
plus

Refused Own Rent/Other

unweighted n 8328.00 522.00 1077.00 2529.00 2084.00 2116.00 118.00 686.00 2213.00 2815.00 2496.00 635.00 867.00 954.00 1875.00 2458.00 1341.00 198.00 4406.00 3922.00
weighted n 8329.00 795.00 1472.00 2857.00 1746.00 1459.00 479.00 1575.00 2644.00 2315.00 1317.00 900.00 1085.00 1082.00 1890.00 2137.00 1030.00 205.00 4265.00 4064.00
Favor
strongly

0.80 0.47 0.57 0.84 0.94 0.97 0.85 0.78 0.75 0.81 0.86 0.80 0.84 0.84 0.77 0.77 0.84 0.70 0.78 0.82

Favor
somewhat

0.10 0.21 0.22 0.09 0.04 0.03 0.10 0.12 0.11 0.10 0.07 0.11 0.07 0.07 0.12 0.11 0.09 0.14 0.12 0.09

Oppose
somewhat

0.05 0.11 0.11 0.03 0.01 0.00 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.04

Oppose
strongly

0.05 0.21 0.09 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.11 0.06 0.05

No opinion 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00
Favor (net) 0.90 0.68 0.79 0.92 0.98 0.99 0.95 0.91 0.86 0.91 0.93 0.91 0.91 0.91 0.90 0.88 0.93 0.84 0.89 0.91
Oppose (net) 0.10 0.32 0.20 0.08 0.02 0.01 0.05 0.09 0.14 0.09 0.07 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.12 0.07 0.16 0.11 0.09
No opinion 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00

Table 36: Do you favor or oppose requiring people to wear face masks while in enclosed public spaces, such as stores and offices? (Registered Voters)
Trump Approval Parent of School-aged Child Health threat of virus in area Virus threat to finances Vote choice Know someone tested +

Total Approve
strongly

Approve
some-
what

Disapprove
some-
what

Disapprove
strongly

No Yes,
ele-

men-
tary

Yes,
sec-

ondary

Less
seri-
ous

More
seri-
ous

About
the

same

Major
threat

Minor
threat

No
threat

Joe
Biden

Donald
Trump

UndecidedDon’t
know
any-
one

Know
some-

one

unweighted n 8328.00 1132.00 709.00 472.00 6008.00 6722.00 979.00 874.00 802.00 5867.00 1649.00 3140.00 3431.00 1545.00 6023.00 1658.00 647.00 3627.00 4698.00
weighted n 8329.00 1532.00 913.00 659.00 5216.00 6654.00 1046.00 894.00 991.00 5536.00 1787.00 3507.00 3075.00 1490.00 5281.00 2209.00 839.00 3882.00 4443.00
Favor
strongly

0.80 0.35 0.65 0.78 0.96 0.81 0.76 0.75 0.22 0.95 0.67 0.83 0.80 0.73 0.96 0.42 0.78 0.75 0.84

Favor
somewhat

0.10 0.27 0.21 0.15 0.03 0.10 0.13 0.13 0.27 0.04 0.20 0.09 0.12 0.11 0.03 0.26 0.13 0.12 0.09

Oppose
somewhat

0.05 0.15 0.09 0.03 0.01 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.20 0.01 0.08 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.01 0.14 0.05 0.06 0.04

Oppose
strongly

0.05 0.23 0.05 0.04 0.00 0.05 0.07 0.07 0.31 0.00 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.10 0.00 0.18 0.04 0.07 0.04

No opinion 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Favor (net) 0.90 0.62 0.86 0.93 0.99 0.90 0.90 0.87 0.49 0.99 0.86 0.91 0.92 0.84 0.99 0.68 0.91 0.87 0.93
Oppose (net) 0.10 0.38 0.14 0.07 0.01 0.09 0.10 0.13 0.51 0.01 0.14 0.09 0.08 0.16 0.01 0.32 0.09 0.13 0.07
No opinion 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

18



July 2020 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 37: Which of the following do you believe would be the best approach to take with regard to reopening the state’s public schools in the fall?
(Hybrid: Allow students to return to in-school instruction part of the time to reduce class sizes and allow for more social distancing, but require online
instruction part of the time) (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Voter

Total Coastal Inland Los
An-
geles

San
Diego

Orange Inland
Em-
pire

Other
South

Central
Val-
ley

Bay
Area

Other
North

DemocratRepublicanNPP Other Male Female Likely
voter

Not
LV

unweighted n 8328.00 6297.00 2031.00 2036.00 1009.00 613.00 759.00 386.00 1119.00 2077.00 329.00 4925.00 1488.00 1524.00 391.00 3769.00 4559.00 6756.00 1572.00
weighted n 8329.00 5892.00 2437.00 2236.00 737.00 659.00 860.00 381.00 1424.00 1700.00 332.00 3776.00 1988.00 2089.00 476.00 4016.00 4313.00 6213.00 2116.00
Normal in-school 0.14 0.13 0.18 0.11 0.19 0.21 0.18 0.20 0.18 0.09 0.15 0.02 0.45 0.09 0.10 0.17 0.12 0.16 0.10
Hybrid (see
above)

0.42 0.42 0.41 0.38 0.46 0.41 0.44 0.42 0.39 0.46 0.44 0.42 0.37 0.45 0.45 0.41 0.42 0.41 0.43

Online only 0.39 0.40 0.35 0.47 0.30 0.34 0.33 0.35 0.37 0.39 0.35 0.52 0.13 0.40 0.36 0.36 0.41 0.38 0.40

No opinion 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.03 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.09 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.07

Table 38: Which of the following do you believe would be the best approach to take with regard to reopening the state’s public schools in the fall?
(Hybrid: Allow students to return to in-school instruction part of the time to reduce class sizes and allow for more social distancing, but require online
instruction part of the time) (Registered Voters)

Age Race Nativity Language (Latino only)

Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ Non-
Hisp.
White

Black Latino Asian/Pac
Isle.

Native-
born

Foreign-
born

English
Domi-
nant

Spanish
Domi-
nant

unweighted n 8328.00 1537.00 1500.00 1335.00 2268.00 1121.00 567.00 4876.00 422.00 1871.00 885.00 6981.00 1347.00 1439.00 433.00
weighted n 8329.00 1473.00 1433.00 1253.00 2137.00 1372.00 661.00 4130.00 573.00 2232.00 1213.00 6564.00 1765.00 1568.00 667.00
Normal in-school 0.14 0.09 0.12 0.14 0.17 0.16 0.21 0.20 0.04 0.08 0.09 0.16 0.10 0.10 0.03
Hybrid (see
above)

0.42 0.40 0.39 0.40 0.41 0.47 0.46 0.42 0.41 0.38 0.48 0.42 0.41 0.39 0.37

Online only 0.39 0.46 0.43 0.42 0.37 0.34 0.25 0.32 0.53 0.49 0.39 0.37 0.45 0.47 0.54

No opinion 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.06 0.03 0.08 0.06 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.07
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Table 39: Which of the following do you believe would be the best approach to take with regard to reopening the state’s public schools in the fall?
(Hybrid: Allow students to return to in-school instruction part of the time to reduce class sizes and allow for more social distancing, but require online
instruction part of the time) (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own

Total Very
con-
ser-
va-
tive

Some-
what
con-
ser-
va-
tive

Mod-
erate

Some-
what
lib-
eral

Very
lib-
eral

No
HS

Diploma

HS
Grad-
uate

Some
col-

lege/
trade
school

Bach-

elor’s

Postgrad Less
than
$20k

$20k
to

39k

$40k
to

59k

$60k
to

99k

$100k
to

199k

$200k
plus

Refused Own Rent/Other

unweighted n 8328.00 522.00 1077.00 2529.00 2084.00 2116.00 118.00 686.00 2213.00 2815.00 2496.00 635.00 867.00 954.00 1875.00 2458.00 1341.00 198.00 4406.00 3922.00
weighted n 8329.00 795.00 1472.00 2857.00 1746.00 1459.00 479.00 1575.00 2644.00 2315.00 1317.00 900.00 1085.00 1082.00 1890.00 2137.00 1030.00 205.00 4265.00 4064.00
Normal
in-school

0.14 0.44 0.34 0.11 0.02 0.01 0.06 0.12 0.18 0.15 0.11 0.08 0.11 0.10 0.17 0.18 0.15 0.26 0.19 0.10

Hybrid (see
above)

0.42 0.29 0.38 0.47 0.46 0.37 0.27 0.41 0.41 0.43 0.47 0.39 0.37 0.41 0.41 0.43 0.49 0.39 0.44 0.39

Online only 0.39 0.20 0.23 0.38 0.47 0.57 0.59 0.41 0.36 0.37 0.37 0.47 0.45 0.45 0.38 0.35 0.31 0.30 0.32 0.46

No opinion 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.06

Table 40: Which of the following do you believe would be the best approach to take with regard to reopening the state’s public schools in the fall?
(Hybrid: Allow students to return to in-school instruction part of the time to reduce class sizes and allow for more social distancing, but require online
instruction part of the time) (Registered Voters)

Trump Approval Parent of School-aged Child Health threat of virus in area Virus threat to finances Vote choice Know someone tested +

Total Approve
strongly

Approve
some-
what

Disapprove
some-
what

Disapprove
strongly

No Yes,
ele-

men-
tary

Yes,
sec-

ondary

Less
seri-
ous

More
seri-
ous

About
the

same

Major
threat

Minor
threat

No
threat

Joe
Biden

Donald
Trump

UndecidedDon’t
know
any-
one

Know
some-

one

unweighted n 8328.00 1132.00 709.00 472.00 6008.00 6722.00 979.00 874.00 802.00 5867.00 1649.00 3140.00 3431.00 1545.00 6023.00 1658.00 647.00 3627.00 4698.00
weighted n 8329.00 1532.00 913.00 659.00 5216.00 6654.00 1046.00 894.00 991.00 5536.00 1787.00 3507.00 3075.00 1490.00 5281.00 2209.00 839.00 3882.00 4443.00
Normal
in-school

0.14 0.57 0.21 0.10 0.01 0.14 0.17 0.16 0.64 0.03 0.23 0.11 0.14 0.23 0.01 0.48 0.10 0.19 0.11

Hybrid (see
above)

0.42 0.29 0.49 0.51 0.43 0.42 0.39 0.40 0.23 0.44 0.46 0.39 0.46 0.41 0.44 0.36 0.45 0.40 0.43

Online only 0.39 0.08 0.25 0.32 0.51 0.38 0.42 0.42 0.08 0.49 0.23 0.45 0.36 0.30 0.51 0.11 0.37 0.35 0.42

No opinion 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.04 0.06 0.02 0.02 0.05 0.04 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.08 0.06 0.04
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Table 41: To what extent is the coronavirus a threat to your employment? (Registered Voters)
Area Region Party Registration Sex Voter

Total Coastal Inland Los
An-
geles

San
Diego

Orange Inland
Em-
pire

Other
South

Central
Val-
ley

Bay
Area

Other
North

DemocratRepublicanNPP Other Male Female Likely
voter

Not
LV

unweighted n 8328.00 6297.00 2031.00 2036.00 1009.00 613.00 759.00 386.00 1119.00 2077.00 329.00 4925.00 1488.00 1524.00 391.00 3769.00 4559.00 6756.00 1572.00
weighted n 8329.00 5892.00 2437.00 2236.00 737.00 659.00 860.00 381.00 1424.00 1700.00 332.00 3776.00 1988.00 2089.00 476.00 4016.00 4313.00 6213.00 2116.00
Major threat 0.37 0.39 0.34 0.49 0.27 0.38 0.36 0.33 0.32 0.31 0.34 0.40 0.29 0.39 0.38 0.37 0.37 0.35 0.44
Minor threat 0.24 0.25 0.23 0.23 0.27 0.27 0.22 0.22 0.23 0.27 0.22 0.24 0.22 0.28 0.26 0.26 0.23 0.24 0.26
No threat 0.35 0.33 0.39 0.25 0.42 0.32 0.37 0.40 0.40 0.37 0.42 0.32 0.46 0.29 0.31 0.34 0.36 0.38 0.26

Not sure/no
opinion

0.04 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.01 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.05

Table 42: To what extent is the coronavirus a threat to your employment? (Registered Voters)
Age Race Nativity Language (Latino only)

Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ Non-
Hisp.
White

Black Latino Asian/Pac
Isle.

Native-
born

Foreign-
born

English
Domi-
nant

Spanish
Domi-
nant

unweighted n 8328.00 1537.00 1500.00 1335.00 2268.00 1121.00 567.00 4876.00 422.00 1871.00 885.00 6981.00 1347.00 1439.00 433.00
weighted n 8329.00 1473.00 1433.00 1253.00 2137.00 1372.00 661.00 4130.00 573.00 2232.00 1213.00 6564.00 1765.00 1568.00 667.00
Major threat 0.37 0.40 0.41 0.46 0.42 0.24 0.17 0.26 0.42 0.56 0.38 0.32 0.55 0.48 0.75
Minor threat 0.24 0.29 0.30 0.29 0.26 0.14 0.08 0.25 0.25 0.21 0.29 0.25 0.21 0.25 0.13
No threat 0.35 0.24 0.26 0.23 0.29 0.59 0.69 0.46 0.28 0.18 0.29 0.39 0.19 0.23 0.06

Not sure/no
opinion

0.04 0.07 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.06

Table 43: To what extent is the coronavirus a threat to your employment? (Registered Voters)
Ideology Education Income Rent/Own

Total Very
con-
ser-
va-
tive

Some-
what
con-
ser-
va-
tive

Mod-
erate

Some-
what
lib-
eral

Very
lib-
eral

No
HS

Diploma

HS
Grad-
uate

Some
col-

lege/
trade
school

Bach-

elor’s

Postgrad Less
than
$20k

$20k
to

39k

$40k
to

59k

$60k
to

99k

$100k
to

199k

$200k
plus

Refused Own Rent/Other

unweighted n 8328.00 522.00 1077.00 2529.00 2084.00 2116.00 118.00 686.00 2213.00 2815.00 2496.00 635.00 867.00 954.00 1875.00 2458.00 1341.00 198.00 4406.00 3922.00
weighted n 8329.00 795.00 1472.00 2857.00 1746.00 1459.00 479.00 1575.00 2644.00 2315.00 1317.00 900.00 1085.00 1082.00 1890.00 2137.00 1030.00 205.00 4265.00 4064.00
Major threat 0.37 0.34 0.39 0.41 0.33 0.34 0.69 0.41 0.40 0.32 0.23 0.57 0.51 0.41 0.37 0.29 0.21 0.27 0.30 0.45
Minor threat 0.24 0.18 0.24 0.23 0.27 0.29 0.15 0.21 0.21 0.28 0.31 0.17 0.19 0.20 0.26 0.28 0.33 0.13 0.24 0.25
No threat 0.35 0.45 0.34 0.32 0.36 0.34 0.12 0.32 0.34 0.38 0.42 0.20 0.25 0.34 0.35 0.40 0.44 0.47 0.43 0.26

Not sure/no
opinion

0.04 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.07 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.13 0.03 0.05

21



July 2020 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 44: To what extent is the coronavirus a threat to your employment? (Registered Voters)
Trump Approval Parent of School-aged Child Health threat of virus in area Virus threat to finances Vote choice Know someone tested +

Total Approve
strongly

Approve
some-
what

Disapprove
some-
what

Disapprove
strongly

No Yes,
ele-

men-
tary

Yes,
sec-

ondary

Less
seri-
ous

More
seri-
ous

About
the

same

Major
threat

Minor
threat

No
threat

Joe
Biden

Donald
Trump

UndecidedDon’t
know
any-
one

Know
some-

one

unweighted n 8328.00 1132.00 709.00 472.00 6008.00 6722.00 979.00 874.00 802.00 5867.00 1649.00 3140.00 3431.00 1545.00 6023.00 1658.00 647.00 3627.00 4698.00
weighted n 8329.00 1532.00 913.00 659.00 5216.00 6654.00 1046.00 894.00 991.00 5536.00 1787.00 3507.00 3075.00 1490.00 5281.00 2209.00 839.00 3882.00 4443.00
Major threat 0.37 0.31 0.40 0.43 0.38 0.35 0.44 0.48 0.33 0.41 0.28 0.72 0.15 0.05 0.38 0.32 0.44 0.32 0.41
Minor threat 0.24 0.22 0.22 0.27 0.25 0.23 0.30 0.28 0.23 0.24 0.26 0.13 0.45 0.11 0.25 0.23 0.24 0.23 0.25
No threat 0.35 0.44 0.33 0.25 0.33 0.38 0.22 0.22 0.40 0.31 0.42 0.12 0.37 0.81 0.33 0.43 0.25 0.40 0.30

Not sure/no
opinion

0.04 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.07 0.05 0.03

Table 45: To what extent is the coronavirus a threat to your personal/family financial situation? (Registered Voters)
Area Region Party Registration Sex Voter

Total Coastal Inland Los
An-
geles

San
Diego

Orange Inland
Em-
pire

Other
South

Central
Val-
ley

Bay
Area

Other
North

DemocratRepublicanNPP Other Male Female Likely
voter

Not
LV

unweighted n 8328.00 6297.00 2031.00 2036.00 1009.00 613.00 759.00 386.00 1119.00 2077.00 329.00 4925.00 1488.00 1524.00 391.00 3769.00 4559.00 6756.00 1572.00
weighted n 8329.00 5892.00 2437.00 2236.00 737.00 659.00 860.00 381.00 1424.00 1700.00 332.00 3776.00 1988.00 2089.00 476.00 4016.00 4313.00 6213.00 2116.00
Major threat 0.42 0.42 0.42 0.51 0.31 0.43 0.46 0.34 0.40 0.36 0.38 0.46 0.36 0.40 0.44 0.42 0.42 0.41 0.44
Minor threat 0.37 0.38 0.34 0.34 0.44 0.38 0.31 0.40 0.35 0.41 0.39 0.36 0.36 0.39 0.37 0.37 0.37 0.37 0.37
No threat 0.18 0.17 0.20 0.12 0.21 0.17 0.18 0.23 0.21 0.20 0.22 0.15 0.25 0.17 0.13 0.18 0.18 0.19 0.14

Not sure/no
opinion

0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.04

Table 46: To what extent is the coronavirus a threat to your personal/family financial situation? (Registered Voters)
Age Race Nativity Language (Latino only)

Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ Non-
Hisp.
White

Black Latino Asian/Pac
Isle.

Native-
born

Foreign-
born

English
Domi-
nant

Spanish
Domi-
nant

unweighted n 8328.00 1537.00 1500.00 1335.00 2268.00 1121.00 567.00 4876.00 422.00 1871.00 885.00 6981.00 1347.00 1439.00 433.00
weighted n 8329.00 1473.00 1433.00 1253.00 2137.00 1372.00 661.00 4130.00 573.00 2232.00 1213.00 6564.00 1765.00 1568.00 667.00
Major threat 0.42 0.40 0.43 0.48 0.49 0.36 0.25 0.31 0.49 0.59 0.45 0.37 0.60 0.51 0.79
Minor threat 0.37 0.40 0.38 0.34 0.34 0.38 0.39 0.43 0.30 0.28 0.36 0.40 0.26 0.34 0.13
No threat 0.18 0.15 0.16 0.16 0.15 0.23 0.30 0.23 0.17 0.09 0.16 0.20 0.11 0.12 0.04

Not sure/no
opinion

0.03 0.05 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.06 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04
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Table 47: To what extent is the coronavirus a threat to your personal/family financial situation? (Registered Voters)
Ideology Education Income Rent/Own

Total Very
con-
ser-
va-
tive

Some-
what
con-
ser-
va-
tive

Mod-
erate

Some-
what
lib-
eral

Very
lib-
eral

No
HS

Diploma

HS
Grad-
uate

Some
col-

lege/
trade
school

Bach-

elor’s

Postgrad Less
than
$20k

$20k
to

39k

$40k
to

59k

$60k
to

99k

$100k
to

199k

$200k
plus

Refused Own Rent/Other

unweighted n 8328.00 522.00 1077.00 2529.00 2084.00 2116.00 118.00 686.00 2213.00 2815.00 2496.00 635.00 867.00 954.00 1875.00 2458.00 1341.00 198.00 4406.00 3922.00
weighted n 8329.00 795.00 1472.00 2857.00 1746.00 1459.00 479.00 1575.00 2644.00 2315.00 1317.00 900.00 1085.00 1082.00 1890.00 2137.00 1030.00 205.00 4265.00 4064.00
Major threat 0.42 0.43 0.42 0.46 0.39 0.38 0.75 0.45 0.46 0.36 0.30 0.63 0.57 0.46 0.41 0.33 0.25 0.41 0.36 0.49
Minor threat 0.37 0.28 0.36 0.35 0.41 0.41 0.18 0.32 0.34 0.43 0.44 0.23 0.25 0.34 0.40 0.43 0.47 0.38 0.41 0.33
No threat 0.18 0.25 0.19 0.16 0.17 0.18 0.06 0.16 0.17 0.20 0.23 0.09 0.12 0.18 0.16 0.22 0.28 0.15 0.21 0.15

Not sure/no
opinion

0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.06 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.06 0.02 0.04

Table 48: To what extent is the coronavirus a threat to your personal/family financial situation? (Registered Voters)
Total Approve

strongly
Approve

some-
what

Disapprove
some-
what

Disapprove
strongly

No Yes, ele-
mentary

Yes, sec-
ondary

Democrat Republican Independent Other Less
serious

More
serious

About
the same

unweighted
n

8328.00 1132.00 709.00 472.00 6008.00 6722.00 979.00 874.00 4386.00 1271.00 1891.00 762.00 802.00 5867.00 1649.00

weighted
n

8329.00 1532.00 913.00 659.00 5216.00 6654.00 1046.00 894.00 3628.00 1733.00 2140.00 792.00 991.00 5536.00 1787.00

Major
threat

0.42 0.38 0.46 0.43 0.43 0.40 0.49 0.54 0.45 0.37 0.38 0.48 0.40 0.46 0.32

Minor
threat

0.37 0.34 0.32 0.42 0.38 0.38 0.35 0.33 0.36 0.35 0.41 0.35 0.31 0.36 0.42

No
threat

0.18 0.25 0.18 0.11 0.17 0.19 0.14 0.12 0.16 0.25 0.17 0.14 0.27 0.15 0.22

Not
sure/no
opinion

0.03 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04

Table 49: To what extent is the coronavirus a threat to the U.S. economy? (Registered Voters)
Area Region Party Registration Sex Voter

Total Coastal Inland Los
An-
geles

San
Diego

Orange Inland
Em-
pire

Other
South

Central
Val-
ley

Bay
Area

Other
North

DemocratRepublicanNPP Other Male Female Likely
voter

Not
LV

unweighted n 8328.00 6297.00 2031.00 2036.00 1009.00 613.00 759.00 386.00 1119.00 2077.00 329.00 4925.00 1488.00 1524.00 391.00 3769.00 4559.00 6756.00 1572.00
weighted n 8329.00 5892.00 2437.00 2236.00 737.00 659.00 860.00 381.00 1424.00 1700.00 332.00 3776.00 1988.00 2089.00 476.00 4016.00 4313.00 6213.00 2116.00
Major threat 0.87 0.87 0.85 0.85 0.88 0.88 0.85 0.86 0.86 0.89 0.88 0.86 0.91 0.85 0.80 0.86 0.87 0.89 0.81
Minor threat 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.10 0.09 0.08 0.11 0.10 0.10 0.08 0.08 0.10 0.06 0.10 0.14 0.10 0.08 0.08 0.12
No threat 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02

Not sure/no
opinion

0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.06
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Table 50: To what extent is the coronavirus a threat to the U.S. economy? (Registered Voters)
Age Race Nativity Language (Latino only)

Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ Non-
Hisp.
White

Black Latino Asian/Pac
Isle.

Native-
born

Foreign-
born

English
Domi-
nant

Spanish
Domi-
nant

unweighted n 8328.00 1537.00 1500.00 1335.00 2268.00 1121.00 567.00 4876.00 422.00 1871.00 885.00 6981.00 1347.00 1439.00 433.00
weighted n 8329.00 1473.00 1433.00 1253.00 2137.00 1372.00 661.00 4130.00 573.00 2232.00 1213.00 6564.00 1765.00 1568.00 667.00
Major threat 0.87 0.73 0.86 0.87 0.91 0.92 0.93 0.89 0.87 0.81 0.90 0.86 0.88 0.80 0.82
Minor threat 0.09 0.17 0.10 0.09 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.09 0.08 0.11 0.07 0.10 0.07 0.12 0.10
No threat 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.04 0.01

Not sure/no
opinion

0.03 0.07 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.03 0.05 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.07

Table 51: To what extent is the coronavirus a threat to the U.S. economy? (Registered Voters)
Ideology Education Income Rent/Own

Total Very
con-
ser-
va-
tive

Some-
what
con-
ser-
va-
tive

Mod-
erate

Some-
what
lib-
eral

Very
lib-
eral

No
HS

Diploma

HS
Grad-
uate

Some
col-

lege/
trade
school

Bach-

elor’s

Postgrad Less
than
$20k

$20k
to

39k

$40k
to

59k

$60k
to

99k

$100k
to

199k

$200k
plus

Refused Own Rent/Other

unweighted n 8328.00 522.00 1077.00 2529.00 2084.00 2116.00 118.00 686.00 2213.00 2815.00 2496.00 635.00 867.00 954.00 1875.00 2458.00 1341.00 198.00 4406.00 3922.00
weighted n 8329.00 795.00 1472.00 2857.00 1746.00 1459.00 479.00 1575.00 2644.00 2315.00 1317.00 900.00 1085.00 1082.00 1890.00 2137.00 1030.00 205.00 4265.00 4064.00
Major threat 0.87 0.88 0.91 0.86 0.87 0.82 0.79 0.82 0.86 0.90 0.92 0.82 0.83 0.86 0.88 0.88 0.91 0.84 0.90 0.83
Minor threat 0.09 0.06 0.06 0.10 0.09 0.12 0.13 0.11 0.10 0.08 0.06 0.11 0.12 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.09 0.08 0.11
No threat 0.01 0.04 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02

Not sure/no
opinion

0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.05 0.01 0.04

Table 52: To what extent is the coronavirus a threat to the U.S. economy? (Registered Voters)
Trump Approval Parent of School-aged Child Health threat of virus in area Virus threat to finances Vote choice Know someone tested +

Total Approve
strongly

Approve
some-
what

Disapprove
some-
what

Disapprove
strongly

No Yes,
ele-

men-
tary

Yes,
sec-

ondary

Less
seri-
ous

More
seri-
ous

About
the

same

Major
threat

Minor
threat

No
threat

Joe
Biden

Donald
Trump

UndecidedDon’t
know
any-
one

Know
some-

one

unweighted n 8328.00 1132.00 709.00 472.00 6008.00 6722.00 979.00 874.00 802.00 5867.00 1649.00 3140.00 3431.00 1545.00 6023.00 1658.00 647.00 3627.00 4698.00
weighted n 8329.00 1532.00 913.00 659.00 5216.00 6654.00 1046.00 894.00 991.00 5536.00 1787.00 3507.00 3075.00 1490.00 5281.00 2209.00 839.00 3882.00 4443.00
Major threat 0.87 0.90 0.89 0.82 0.86 0.86 0.87 0.89 0.86 0.87 0.85 0.92 0.86 0.82 0.86 0.91 0.82 0.86 0.87
Minor threat 0.09 0.05 0.08 0.13 0.10 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.10 0.06 0.11 0.13 0.10 0.06 0.11 0.09 0.09
No threat 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01

Not sure/no
opinion

0.03 0.01 0.02 0.06 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.05 0.03 0.02

24



July 2020 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 53: To what extent is the coronavirus a threat to your personal/family health? (Registered Voters)
Area Region Party Registration Sex Voter

Total Coastal Inland Los
An-
geles

San
Diego

Orange Inland
Em-
pire

Other
South

Central
Val-
ley

Bay
Area

Other
North

DemocratRepublicanNPP Other Male Female Likely
voter

Not
LV

unweighted n 8328.00 6297.00 2031.00 2036.00 1009.00 613.00 759.00 386.00 1119.00 2077.00 329.00 4925.00 1488.00 1524.00 391.00 3769.00 4559.00 6756.00 1572.00
weighted n 8329.00 5892.00 2437.00 2236.00 737.00 659.00 860.00 381.00 1424.00 1700.00 332.00 3776.00 1988.00 2089.00 476.00 4016.00 4313.00 6213.00 2116.00
Major threat 0.56 0.56 0.55 0.62 0.48 0.51 0.57 0.50 0.53 0.55 0.53 0.67 0.33 0.56 0.54 0.53 0.58 0.57 0.53
Minor threat 0.33 0.33 0.33 0.28 0.39 0.34 0.33 0.37 0.35 0.36 0.36 0.27 0.43 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.32 0.33 0.34
No threat 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.08 0.11 0.13 0.08 0.11 0.10 0.07 0.10 0.04 0.22 0.06 0.08 0.10 0.08 0.09 0.10

Not sure/no
opinion

0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03

Table 54: To what extent is the coronavirus a threat to your personal/family health? (Registered Voters)
Age Race Nativity Language (Latino only)

Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ Non-
Hisp.
White

Black Latino Asian/Pac
Isle.

Native-
born

Foreign-
born

English
Domi-
nant

Spanish
Domi-
nant

unweighted n 8328.00 1537.00 1500.00 1335.00 2268.00 1121.00 567.00 4876.00 422.00 1871.00 885.00 6981.00 1347.00 1439.00 433.00
weighted n 8329.00 1473.00 1433.00 1253.00 2137.00 1372.00 661.00 4130.00 573.00 2232.00 1213.00 6564.00 1765.00 1568.00 667.00
Major threat 0.56 0.50 0.56 0.54 0.55 0.62 0.60 0.47 0.66 0.67 0.62 0.52 0.69 0.60 0.84
Minor threat 0.33 0.37 0.34 0.33 0.34 0.28 0.30 0.41 0.27 0.22 0.30 0.36 0.23 0.28 0.10
No threat 0.09 0.10 0.07 0.10 0.09 0.08 0.07 0.10 0.05 0.08 0.06 0.10 0.06 0.10 0.03

Not sure/no
opinion

0.02 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.04

Table 55: To what extent is the coronavirus a threat to your personal/family health? (Registered Voters)
Ideology Education Income Rent/Own

Total Very
con-
ser-
va-
tive

Some-
what
con-
ser-
va-
tive

Mod-
erate

Some-
what
lib-
eral

Very
lib-
eral

No
HS

Diploma

HS
Grad-
uate

Some
col-

lege/
trade
school

Bach-

elor’s

Postgrad Less
than
$20k

$20k
to

39k

$40k
to

59k

$60k
to

99k

$100k
to

199k

$200k
plus

Refused Own Rent/Other

unweighted n 8328.00 522.00 1077.00 2529.00 2084.00 2116.00 118.00 686.00 2213.00 2815.00 2496.00 635.00 867.00 954.00 1875.00 2458.00 1341.00 198.00 4406.00 3922.00
weighted n 8329.00 795.00 1472.00 2857.00 1746.00 1459.00 479.00 1575.00 2644.00 2315.00 1317.00 900.00 1085.00 1082.00 1890.00 2137.00 1030.00 205.00 4265.00 4064.00
Major threat 0.56 0.36 0.44 0.59 0.60 0.66 0.77 0.58 0.55 0.52 0.54 0.65 0.63 0.62 0.56 0.50 0.46 0.49 0.53 0.58
Minor threat 0.33 0.35 0.39 0.31 0.35 0.30 0.15 0.31 0.32 0.38 0.38 0.25 0.28 0.27 0.33 0.38 0.45 0.30 0.36 0.30
No threat 0.09 0.26 0.15 0.08 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.09 0.11 0.09 0.06 0.08 0.07 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.09 0.13 0.09 0.09

Not sure/no
opinion

0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.08 0.01 0.03
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Table 56: To what extent is the coronavirus a threat to your personal/family health? (Registered Voters)
Trump Approval Parent of School-aged Child Health threat of virus in area Virus threat to finances Vote choice Know someone tested +

Total Approve
strongly

Approve
some-
what

Disapprove
some-
what

Disapprove
strongly

No Yes,
ele-

men-
tary

Yes,
sec-

ondary

Less
seri-
ous

More
seri-
ous

About
the

same

Major
threat

Minor
threat

No
threat

Joe
Biden

Donald
Trump

UndecidedDon’t
know
any-
one

Know
some-

one

unweighted n 8328.00 1132.00 709.00 472.00 6008.00 6722.00 979.00 874.00 802.00 5867.00 1649.00 3140.00 3431.00 1545.00 6023.00 1658.00 647.00 3627.00 4698.00
weighted n 8329.00 1532.00 913.00 659.00 5216.00 6654.00 1046.00 894.00 991.00 5536.00 1787.00 3507.00 3075.00 1490.00 5281.00 2209.00 839.00 3882.00 4443.00
Major threat 0.56 0.29 0.42 0.49 0.67 0.55 0.57 0.56 0.18 0.69 0.34 0.74 0.46 0.35 0.66 0.31 0.54 0.51 0.60
Minor threat 0.33 0.41 0.43 0.39 0.29 0.34 0.31 0.31 0.39 0.27 0.51 0.19 0.46 0.43 0.29 0.43 0.34 0.35 0.32
No threat 0.09 0.27 0.11 0.08 0.03 0.09 0.10 0.11 0.40 0.02 0.12 0.06 0.06 0.21 0.03 0.24 0.07 0.12 0.06

Not sure/no
opinion

0.02 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.05 0.02 0.02

Table 57: How concerned are you about the risks that you and your immediate family members face from working outside the home during the
coronavirus pandemic? (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Voter

Total Coastal Inland Los
An-
geles

San
Diego

Orange Inland
Em-
pire

Other
South

Central
Val-
ley

Bay
Area

Other
North

DemocratRepublicanNPP Other Male Female Likely
voter

Not
LV

unweighted n 8328.00 6297.00 2031.00 2036.00 1009.00 613.00 759.00 386.00 1119.00 2077.00 329.00 4925.00 1488.00 1524.00 391.00 3769.00 4559.00 6756.00 1572.00
weighted n 8329.00 5892.00 2437.00 2236.00 737.00 659.00 860.00 381.00 1424.00 1700.00 332.00 3776.00 1988.00 2089.00 476.00 4016.00 4313.00 6213.00 2116.00
Not at all 0.13 0.13 0.15 0.11 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.14 0.12 0.17 0.05 0.32 0.10 0.12 0.16 0.11 0.14 0.11
Somewhat 0.40 0.41 0.39 0.38 0.44 0.42 0.36 0.41 0.41 0.43 0.41 0.36 0.43 0.44 0.48 0.43 0.38 0.39 0.45
Extremely 0.44 0.44 0.43 0.50 0.37 0.39 0.43 0.39 0.43 0.42 0.41 0.57 0.21 0.43 0.37 0.38 0.48 0.44 0.41

Don’t know/no
opinion

0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.05 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03

Table 58: How concerned are you about the risks that you and your immediate family members face from working outside the home during the
coronavirus pandemic? (Registered Voters)

Age Race Nativity Language (Latino only)

Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ Non-
Hisp.
White

Black Latino Asian/Pac
Isle.

Native-
born

Foreign-
born

English
Domi-
nant

Spanish
Domi-
nant

unweighted n 8328.00 1537.00 1500.00 1335.00 2268.00 1121.00 567.00 4876.00 422.00 1871.00 885.00 6981.00 1347.00 1439.00 433.00
weighted n 8329.00 1473.00 1433.00 1253.00 2137.00 1372.00 661.00 4130.00 573.00 2232.00 1213.00 6564.00 1765.00 1568.00 667.00
Not at all 0.13 0.11 0.12 0.15 0.16 0.13 0.11 0.17 0.11 0.08 0.08 0.15 0.08 0.11 0.02
Somewhat 0.40 0.48 0.38 0.41 0.39 0.37 0.40 0.44 0.31 0.36 0.38 0.42 0.36 0.37 0.34
Extremely 0.44 0.40 0.49 0.42 0.43 0.46 0.39 0.35 0.55 0.54 0.51 0.41 0.54 0.51 0.62

Don’t know/no
opinion

0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.10 0.04 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.01
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Table 59: How concerned are you about the risks that you and your immediate family members face from working outside the home during the
coronavirus pandemic? (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own

Total Very
con-
ser-
va-
tive

Some-
what
con-
ser-
va-
tive

Mod-
erate

Some-
what
lib-
eral

Very
lib-
eral

No
HS

Diploma

HS
Grad-
uate

Some
col-

lege/
trade
school

Bach-

elor’s

Postgrad Less
than
$20k

$20k
to

39k

$40k
to

59k

$60k
to

99k

$100k
to

199k

$200k
plus

Refused Own Rent/Other

unweighted n 8328.00 522.00 1077.00 2529.00 2084.00 2116.00 118.00 686.00 2213.00 2815.00 2496.00 635.00 867.00 954.00 1875.00 2458.00 1341.00 198.00 4406.00 3922.00
weighted n 8329.00 795.00 1472.00 2857.00 1746.00 1459.00 479.00 1575.00 2644.00 2315.00 1317.00 900.00 1085.00 1082.00 1890.00 2137.00 1030.00 205.00 4265.00 4064.00
Not at all 0.13 0.35 0.24 0.11 0.06 0.06 0.03 0.11 0.16 0.14 0.12 0.09 0.10 0.11 0.15 0.15 0.17 0.19 0.15 0.11
Somewhat 0.40 0.36 0.44 0.41 0.42 0.36 0.36 0.43 0.36 0.43 0.43 0.36 0.35 0.36 0.41 0.45 0.46 0.36 0.41 0.39
Extremely 0.44 0.27 0.30 0.45 0.49 0.57 0.59 0.43 0.45 0.40 0.41 0.53 0.52 0.50 0.43 0.38 0.34 0.38 0.40 0.47

Don’t
know/no
opinion

0.03 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.08 0.03 0.02

Table 60: How concerned are you about the risks that you and your immediate family members face from working outside the home during the
coronavirus pandemic? (Registered Voters)

Trump Approval Parent of School-aged Child Health threat of virus in area Virus threat to finances Vote choice Know someone tested +

Total Approve
strongly

Approve
some-
what

Disapprove
some-
what

Disapprove
strongly

No Yes,
ele-

men-
tary

Yes,
sec-

ondary

Less
seri-
ous

More
seri-
ous

About
the

same

Major
threat

Minor
threat

No
threat

Joe
Biden

Donald
Trump

UndecidedDon’t
know
any-
one

Know
some-

one

unweighted n 8328.00 1132.00 709.00 472.00 6008.00 6722.00 979.00 874.00 802.00 5867.00 1649.00 3140.00 3431.00 1545.00 6023.00 1658.00 647.00 3627.00 4698.00
weighted n 8329.00 1532.00 913.00 659.00 5216.00 6654.00 1046.00 894.00 991.00 5536.00 1787.00 3507.00 3075.00 1490.00 5281.00 2209.00 839.00 3882.00 4443.00
Not at all 0.13 0.40 0.18 0.12 0.05 0.13 0.15 0.16 0.55 0.04 0.19 0.09 0.12 0.27 0.05 0.35 0.11 0.17 0.10
Somewhat 0.40 0.41 0.47 0.50 0.38 0.41 0.37 0.35 0.35 0.37 0.56 0.30 0.50 0.42 0.38 0.44 0.44 0.43 0.38
Extremely 0.44 0.16 0.32 0.36 0.55 0.43 0.46 0.48 0.07 0.57 0.22 0.59 0.36 0.26 0.54 0.19 0.42 0.36 0.50

Don’t
know/no
opinion

0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.02
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Table 61: To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statement: Coronavirus impacts Latino and Black people more than other groups?
(Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Voter

Total Coastal Inland Los
An-
geles

San
Diego

Orange Inland
Em-
pire

Other
South

Central
Val-
ley

Bay
Area

Other
North

DemocratRepublicanNPP Other Male Female Likely
voter

Not
LV

unweighted n 8328.00 6297.00 2031.00 2036.00 1009.00 613.00 759.00 386.00 1119.00 2077.00 329.00 4925.00 1488.00 1524.00 391.00 3769.00 4559.00 6756.00 1572.00
weighted n 8329.00 5892.00 2437.00 2236.00 737.00 659.00 860.00 381.00 1424.00 1700.00 332.00 3776.00 1988.00 2089.00 476.00 4016.00 4313.00 6213.00 2116.00
Agree strongly 0.44 0.47 0.36 0.48 0.39 0.38 0.33 0.44 0.38 0.52 0.47 0.61 0.13 0.43 0.33 0.40 0.47 0.47 0.32
Agree somewhat 0.20 0.20 0.19 0.19 0.26 0.21 0.20 0.21 0.18 0.21 0.13 0.18 0.20 0.22 0.21 0.20 0.20 0.19 0.21
Neither/no
opinion

0.21 0.19 0.25 0.19 0.21 0.26 0.29 0.17 0.23 0.15 0.23 0.13 0.34 0.20 0.26 0.22 0.20 0.19 0.27

Disagree
somewhat

0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.06 0.02 0.08 0.04 0.08 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.05

Disagree strongly 0.12 0.10 0.16 0.10 0.11 0.11 0.15 0.11 0.16 0.09 0.11 0.06 0.25 0.10 0.12 0.13 0.11 0.11 0.14

Table 62: To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statement: Coronavirus impacts Latino and Black people more than other groups?
(Registered Voters)

Age Race Nativity Language (Latino only)

Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ Non-
Hisp.
White

Black Latino Asian/Pac
Isle.

Native-
born

Foreign-
born

English
Domi-
nant

Spanish
Domi-
nant

unweighted n 8328.00 1537.00 1500.00 1335.00 2268.00 1121.00 567.00 4876.00 422.00 1871.00 885.00 6981.00 1347.00 1439.00 433.00
weighted n 8329.00 1473.00 1433.00 1253.00 2137.00 1372.00 661.00 4130.00 573.00 2232.00 1213.00 6564.00 1765.00 1568.00 667.00
Agree strongly 0.44 0.43 0.46 0.42 0.39 0.49 0.46 0.44 0.54 0.43 0.41 0.46 0.36 0.46 0.37
Agree somewhat 0.20 0.19 0.19 0.21 0.20 0.21 0.22 0.21 0.18 0.17 0.22 0.20 0.20 0.17 0.17
Neither/no
opinion

0.21 0.20 0.19 0.20 0.23 0.17 0.25 0.21 0.17 0.21 0.19 0.20 0.23 0.20 0.23

Disagree
somewhat

0.04 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.03

Disagree strongly 0.12 0.13 0.11 0.13 0.13 0.09 0.05 0.09 0.08 0.15 0.13 0.10 0.16 0.13 0.20
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Table 63: To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statement: Coronavirus impacts Latino and Black people more than other groups?
(Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own

Total Very
con-
ser-
va-
tive

Some-
what
con-
ser-
va-
tive

Mod-
erate

Some-
what
lib-
eral

Very
lib-
eral

No
HS

Diploma

HS
Grad-
uate

Some
col-

lege/
trade
school

Bach-

elor’s

Postgrad Less
than
$20k

$20k
to

39k

$40k
to

59k

$60k
to

99k

$100k
to

199k

$200k
plus

Refused Own Rent/Other

unweighted n 8328.00 522.00 1077.00 2529.00 2084.00 2116.00 118.00 686.00 2213.00 2815.00 2496.00 635.00 867.00 954.00 1875.00 2458.00 1341.00 198.00 4406.00 3922.00
weighted n 8329.00 795.00 1472.00 2857.00 1746.00 1459.00 479.00 1575.00 2644.00 2315.00 1317.00 900.00 1085.00 1082.00 1890.00 2137.00 1030.00 205.00 4265.00 4064.00
Agree
strongly

0.44 0.14 0.19 0.36 0.61 0.79 0.34 0.35 0.39 0.47 0.60 0.38 0.41 0.41 0.44 0.45 0.51 0.34 0.42 0.46

Agree
somewhat

0.20 0.14 0.23 0.23 0.22 0.11 0.23 0.18 0.18 0.23 0.20 0.17 0.19 0.21 0.18 0.21 0.25 0.18 0.21 0.19

Neither/no
opinion

0.21 0.34 0.31 0.24 0.12 0.06 0.20 0.27 0.24 0.17 0.12 0.25 0.24 0.22 0.20 0.19 0.14 0.25 0.21 0.20

Disagree
somewhat

0.04 0.07 0.08 0.04 0.01 0.02 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.08 0.05 0.04

Disagree
strongly

0.12 0.32 0.19 0.12 0.04 0.02 0.18 0.15 0.15 0.08 0.05 0.17 0.12 0.11 0.13 0.10 0.07 0.15 0.12 0.12

Table 64: To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statement: Coronavirus impacts Latino and Black people more than other groups?
(Registered Voters)

Trump Approval Parent of School-aged Child Health threat of virus in area Virus threat to finances Vote choice Know someone tested +

Total Approve
strongly

Approve
some-
what

Disapprove
some-
what

Disapprove
strongly

No Yes,
ele-

men-
tary

Yes,
sec-

ondary

Less
seri-
ous

More
seri-
ous

About
the

same

Major
threat

Minor
threat

No
threat

Joe
Biden

Donald
Trump

UndecidedDon’t
know
any-
one

Know
some-

one

unweighted n 8328.00 1132.00 709.00 472.00 6008.00 6722.00 979.00 874.00 802.00 5867.00 1649.00 3140.00 3431.00 1545.00 6023.00 1658.00 647.00 3627.00 4698.00
weighted n 8329.00 1532.00 913.00 659.00 5216.00 6654.00 1046.00 894.00 991.00 5536.00 1787.00 3507.00 3075.00 1490.00 5281.00 2209.00 839.00 3882.00 4443.00
Agree
strongly

0.44 0.08 0.13 0.22 0.62 0.46 0.35 0.36 0.09 0.55 0.26 0.44 0.45 0.42 0.61 0.09 0.26 0.39 0.48

Agree
somewhat

0.20 0.16 0.26 0.28 0.19 0.20 0.22 0.22 0.16 0.19 0.24 0.17 0.23 0.22 0.20 0.19 0.22 0.20 0.20

Neither/no
opinion

0.21 0.35 0.33 0.31 0.13 0.20 0.23 0.21 0.33 0.16 0.29 0.21 0.20 0.22 0.13 0.35 0.31 0.23 0.18

Disagree
somewhat

0.04 0.08 0.10 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.08 0.03 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.09 0.07 0.05 0.03

Disagree
strongly

0.12 0.32 0.18 0.16 0.04 0.11 0.16 0.17 0.33 0.07 0.15 0.13 0.09 0.11 0.04 0.28 0.15 0.13 0.11
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Table 65: To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statement: Coronavirus is increasing inequality in the United States? (Registered
Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Voter

Total Coastal Inland Los
An-
geles

San
Diego

Orange Inland
Em-
pire

Other
South

Central
Val-
ley

Bay
Area

Other
North

DemocratRepublicanNPP Other Male Female Likely
voter

Not
LV

unweighted n 8328.00 6297.00 2031.00 2036.00 1009.00 613.00 759.00 386.00 1119.00 2077.00 329.00 4925.00 1488.00 1524.00 391.00 3769.00 4559.00 6756.00 1572.00
weighted n 8329.00 5892.00 2437.00 2236.00 737.00 659.00 860.00 381.00 1424.00 1700.00 332.00 3776.00 1988.00 2089.00 476.00 4016.00 4313.00 6213.00 2116.00
Agree strongly 0.42 0.45 0.36 0.46 0.37 0.38 0.34 0.35 0.37 0.52 0.45 0.58 0.13 0.44 0.36 0.40 0.45 0.45 0.35
Agree somewhat 0.20 0.21 0.18 0.24 0.18 0.23 0.17 0.21 0.19 0.19 0.15 0.22 0.15 0.21 0.22 0.20 0.20 0.19 0.23
Neither/no
opinion

0.20 0.18 0.25 0.16 0.23 0.21 0.24 0.25 0.25 0.18 0.20 0.15 0.28 0.21 0.26 0.20 0.20 0.18 0.25

Disagree
somewhat

0.05 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.08 0.03 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.09 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.06

Disagree strongly 0.13 0.11 0.16 0.11 0.14 0.15 0.19 0.14 0.14 0.07 0.16 0.03 0.34 0.09 0.13 0.15 0.11 0.13 0.10

Table 66: To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statement: Coronavirus is increasing inequality in the United States? (Registered
Voters)

Age Race Nativity Language (Latino only)

Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ Non-
Hisp.
White

Black Latino Asian/Pac
Isle.

Native-
born

Foreign-
born

English
Domi-
nant

Spanish
Domi-
nant

unweighted n 8328.00 1537.00 1500.00 1335.00 2268.00 1121.00 567.00 4876.00 422.00 1871.00 885.00 6981.00 1347.00 1439.00 433.00
weighted n 8329.00 1473.00 1433.00 1253.00 2137.00 1372.00 661.00 4130.00 573.00 2232.00 1213.00 6564.00 1765.00 1568.00 667.00
Agree strongly 0.42 0.46 0.49 0.44 0.37 0.41 0.35 0.41 0.50 0.43 0.45 0.43 0.40 0.43 0.42
Agree somewhat 0.20 0.21 0.19 0.18 0.19 0.24 0.22 0.19 0.20 0.22 0.23 0.20 0.22 0.23 0.19
Neither/no
opinion

0.20 0.19 0.15 0.19 0.22 0.19 0.30 0.20 0.19 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.23 0.18 0.26

Disagree
somewhat

0.05 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.02 0.03 0.07 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.03

Disagree strongly 0.13 0.09 0.11 0.14 0.16 0.13 0.09 0.15 0.09 0.11 0.07 0.13 0.12 0.12 0.10
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Table 67: To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statement: Coronavirus is increasing inequality in the United States? (Registered
Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own

Total Very
con-
ser-
va-
tive

Some-
what
con-
ser-
va-
tive

Mod-
erate

Some-
what
lib-
eral

Very
lib-
eral

No
HS

Diploma

HS
Grad-
uate

Some
col-

lege/
trade
school

Bach-

elor’s

Postgrad Less
than
$20k

$20k
to

39k

$40k
to

59k

$60k
to

99k

$100k
to

199k

$200k
plus

Refused Own Rent/Other

unweighted n 8328.00 522.00 1077.00 2529.00 2084.00 2116.00 118.00 686.00 2213.00 2815.00 2496.00 635.00 867.00 954.00 1875.00 2458.00 1341.00 198.00 4406.00 3922.00
weighted n 8329.00 795.00 1472.00 2857.00 1746.00 1459.00 479.00 1575.00 2644.00 2315.00 1317.00 900.00 1085.00 1082.00 1890.00 2137.00 1030.00 205.00 4265.00 4064.00
Agree
strongly

0.42 0.19 0.20 0.35 0.56 0.77 0.41 0.34 0.38 0.47 0.54 0.43 0.43 0.41 0.40 0.42 0.50 0.33 0.38 0.47

Agree
somewhat

0.20 0.12 0.20 0.23 0.26 0.14 0.25 0.23 0.19 0.20 0.19 0.23 0.20 0.20 0.21 0.20 0.19 0.21 0.19 0.21

Neither/no
opinion

0.20 0.25 0.26 0.26 0.14 0.07 0.26 0.25 0.23 0.17 0.14 0.21 0.24 0.25 0.19 0.19 0.15 0.24 0.22 0.19

Disagree
somewhat

0.05 0.07 0.08 0.05 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.04

Disagree
strongly

0.13 0.37 0.27 0.10 0.03 0.01 0.06 0.13 0.16 0.11 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.10 0.16 0.14 0.11 0.18 0.15 0.10

Table 68: To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statement: Coronavirus is increasing inequality in the United States? (Registered
Voters)

Trump Approval Parent of School-aged Child Health threat of virus in area Virus threat to finances Vote choice Know someone tested +

Total Approve
strongly

Approve
some-
what

Disapprove
some-
what

Disapprove
strongly

No Yes,
ele-

men-
tary

Yes,
sec-

ondary

Less
seri-
ous

More
seri-
ous

About
the

same

Major
threat

Minor
threat

No
threat

Joe
Biden

Donald
Trump

UndecidedDon’t
know
any-
one

Know
some-

one

unweighted n 8328.00 1132.00 709.00 472.00 6008.00 6722.00 979.00 874.00 802.00 5867.00 1649.00 3140.00 3431.00 1545.00 6023.00 1658.00 647.00 3627.00 4698.00
weighted n 8329.00 1532.00 913.00 659.00 5216.00 6654.00 1046.00 894.00 991.00 5536.00 1787.00 3507.00 3075.00 1490.00 5281.00 2209.00 839.00 3882.00 4443.00
Agree
strongly

0.42 0.12 0.17 0.25 0.58 0.43 0.41 0.38 0.17 0.52 0.27 0.46 0.42 0.36 0.57 0.12 0.31 0.37 0.47

Agree
somewhat

0.20 0.12 0.16 0.30 0.22 0.21 0.19 0.20 0.11 0.21 0.22 0.20 0.21 0.19 0.23 0.14 0.20 0.21 0.20

Neither/no
opinion

0.20 0.26 0.35 0.27 0.15 0.20 0.22 0.19 0.22 0.18 0.27 0.18 0.20 0.23 0.15 0.28 0.33 0.23 0.18

Disagree
somewhat

0.05 0.07 0.13 0.06 0.02 0.04 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.03 0.07 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.09 0.06 0.05 0.04

Disagree
strongly

0.13 0.43 0.19 0.12 0.02 0.12 0.11 0.17 0.44 0.05 0.17 0.12 0.12 0.17 0.03 0.37 0.09 0.14 0.11
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Table 69: Have you or has anyone you personally know tested positive for the coronavirus? (Registered Voters)
Area Region Party Registration Sex Voter

Total Coastal Inland Los
An-
geles

San
Diego

Orange Inland
Em-
pire

Other
South

Central
Val-
ley

Bay
Area

Other
North

DemocratRepublicanNPP Other Male Female Likely
voter

Not
LV

unweighted n 8328.00 6297.00 2031.00 2036.00 1009.00 613.00 759.00 386.00 1119.00 2077.00 329.00 4925.00 1488.00 1524.00 391.00 3769.00 4559.00 6756.00 1572.00
weighted n 8329.00 5892.00 2437.00 2236.00 737.00 659.00 860.00 381.00 1424.00 1700.00 332.00 3776.00 1988.00 2089.00 476.00 4016.00 4313.00 6213.00 2116.00
I tested positive 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02
I haven’t, but
someone I know
has

0.51 0.52 0.51 0.58 0.51 0.53 0.54 0.52 0.49 0.45 0.44 0.55 0.43 0.53 0.53 0.50 0.53 0.52 0.50

I don’t know
anyone who has

0.47 0.47 0.47 0.40 0.48 0.46 0.44 0.47 0.48 0.54 0.55 0.43 0.56 0.45 0.45 0.48 0.45 0.46 0.47

Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Table 70: Have you or has anyone you personally know tested positive for the coronavirus? (Registered Voters)
Age Race Nativity Language (Latino only)

Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ Non-
Hisp.
White

Black Latino Asian/Pac
Isle.

Native-
born

Foreign-
born

English
Domi-
nant

Spanish
Domi-
nant

unweighted n 8328.00 1537.00 1500.00 1335.00 2268.00 1121.00 567.00 4876.00 422.00 1871.00 885.00 6981.00 1347.00 1439.00 433.00
weighted n 8329.00 1473.00 1433.00 1253.00 2137.00 1372.00 661.00 4130.00 573.00 2232.00 1213.00 6564.00 1765.00 1568.00 667.00
I tested positive 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.05 0.01 0.01 0.05 0.03 0.11
I haven’t, but
someone I know
has

0.51 0.54 0.62 0.58 0.52 0.43 0.26 0.48 0.57 0.57 0.50 0.52 0.50 0.61 0.48

I don’t know
anyone who has

0.47 0.44 0.35 0.39 0.46 0.56 0.74 0.51 0.42 0.37 0.50 0.47 0.45 0.36 0.41

Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Table 71: Have you or has anyone you personally know tested positive for the coronavirus? (Registered Voters)
Ideology Education Income Rent/Own

Total Very
con-
ser-
va-
tive

Some-
what
con-
ser-
va-
tive

Mod-
erate

Some-
what
lib-
eral

Very
lib-
eral

No
HS

Diploma

HS
Grad-
uate

Some
col-

lege/
trade
school

Bach-

elor’s

Postgrad Less
than
$20k

$20k
to

39k

$40k
to

59k

$60k
to

99k

$100k
to

199k

$200k
plus

Refused Own Rent/Other

unweighted n 8328.00 522.00 1077.00 2529.00 2084.00 2116.00 118.00 686.00 2213.00 2815.00 2496.00 635.00 867.00 954.00 1875.00 2458.00 1341.00 198.00 4406.00 3922.00
weighted n 8329.00 795.00 1472.00 2857.00 1746.00 1459.00 479.00 1575.00 2644.00 2315.00 1317.00 900.00 1085.00 1082.00 1890.00 2137.00 1030.00 205.00 4265.00 4064.00
I tested
positive

0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.02

I haven’t,
but someone
I know has

0.51 0.40 0.49 0.50 0.54 0.59 0.41 0.50 0.50 0.55 0.54 0.46 0.48 0.51 0.50 0.54 0.60 0.38 0.50 0.53

I don’t know
anyone who
has

0.47 0.57 0.49 0.47 0.44 0.40 0.54 0.47 0.48 0.44 0.45 0.52 0.48 0.46 0.48 0.45 0.39 0.61 0.49 0.44

Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00

Table 72: Have you or has anyone you personally know tested positive for the coronavirus? (Registered Voters)
Trump Approval Parent of School-aged Child Health threat of virus in area Virus threat to finances Vote choice Know someone tested +

Total Approve
strongly

Approve
some-
what

Disapprove
some-
what

Disapprove
strongly

No Yes,
ele-

men-
tary

Yes,
sec-

ondary

Less
seri-
ous

More
seri-
ous

About
the

same

Major
threat

Minor
threat

No
threat

Joe
Biden

Donald
Trump

UndecidedDon’t
know
any-
one

Know
some-

one

unweighted n 8328.00 1132.00 709.00 472.00 6008.00 6722.00 979.00 874.00 802.00 5867.00 1649.00 3140.00 3431.00 1545.00 6023.00 1658.00 647.00 3627 4698.00
weighted n 8329.00 1532.00 913.00 659.00 5216.00 6654.00 1046.00 894.00 991.00 5536.00 1787.00 3507.00 3075.00 1490.00 5281.00 2209.00 839.00 3882 4443.00
I tested
positive

0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.05 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.03 0 0.04

I haven’t,
but someone
I know has

0.51 0.40 0.48 0.52 0.55 0.50 0.61 0.56 0.35 0.57 0.44 0.56 0.52 0.43 0.55 0.43 0.52 0 0.96

I don’t know
anyone who
has

0.47 0.58 0.49 0.46 0.43 0.49 0.36 0.39 0.64 0.41 0.55 0.41 0.47 0.55 0.43 0.56 0.45 1 0.00

Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00
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Table 73: For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face - or are
already facing - as a result of the coronavirus: Getting or getting sick from the coronavirus (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Voter

Total Coastal Inland Los
An-
geles

San
Diego

Orange Inland
Em-
pire

Other
South

Central
Val-
ley

Bay
Area

Other
North

DemocratRepublicanNPP Other Male Female Likely
voter

Not
LV

unweighted n 8328.00 6297.00 2031.00 2036.00 1009.00 613.00 759.00 386.00 1119.00 2077.00 329.00 4925.00 1488.00 1524.00 391.00 3769.00 4559.00 6756.00 1572.00
weighted n 8329.00 5892.00 2437.00 2236.00 737.00 659.00 860.00 381.00 1424.00 1700.00 332.00 3776.00 1988.00 2089.00 476.00 4016.00 4313.00 6213.00 2116.00
Very serious 0.42 0.42 0.41 0.46 0.35 0.41 0.41 0.37 0.42 0.40 0.38 0.51 0.24 0.42 0.38 0.39 0.44 0.42 0.41
Somewhat
serious

0.27 0.28 0.25 0.27 0.29 0.25 0.27 0.28 0.23 0.30 0.29 0.29 0.23 0.28 0.29 0.27 0.27 0.27 0.27

Not much 0.17 0.17 0.18 0.14 0.21 0.19 0.13 0.19 0.20 0.17 0.20 0.12 0.27 0.17 0.20 0.19 0.16 0.17 0.17

Not at all 0.11 0.10 0.13 0.09 0.11 0.13 0.14 0.14 0.12 0.10 0.10 0.06 0.23 0.10 0.09 0.12 0.10 0.12 0.10
Not sure 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.05
Serious (net) 0.69 0.70 0.66 0.73 0.65 0.66 0.68 0.65 0.65 0.70 0.67 0.80 0.47 0.69 0.67 0.66 0.71 0.69 0.68
Not serious (net) 0.28 0.27 0.31 0.23 0.33 0.32 0.27 0.32 0.32 0.27 0.30 0.18 0.50 0.27 0.29 0.31 0.26 0.29 0.27
Not sure1 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.05

Table 74: For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face - or are
already facing - as a result of the coronavirus: Getting or getting sick from the coronavirus (Registered Voters)

Age Race Nativity Language (Latino only)

Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ Non-
Hisp.
White

Black Latino Asian/Pac
Isle.

Native-
born

Foreign-
born

English
Domi-
nant

Spanish
Domi-
nant

unweighted n 8328.00 1537.00 1500.00 1335.00 2268.00 1121.00 567.00 4876.00 422.00 1871.00 885.00 6981.00 1347.00 1439.00 433.00
weighted n 8329.00 1473.00 1433.00 1253.00 2137.00 1372.00 661.00 4130.00 573.00 2232.00 1213.00 6564.00 1765.00 1568.00 667.00
Very serious 0.42 0.38 0.41 0.40 0.42 0.47 0.44 0.34 0.45 0.55 0.44 0.37 0.57 0.44 0.80
Somewhat
serious

0.27 0.29 0.27 0.27 0.26 0.27 0.27 0.30 0.25 0.21 0.29 0.29 0.20 0.25 0.12

Not much 0.17 0.18 0.17 0.18 0.18 0.14 0.17 0.21 0.15 0.11 0.16 0.19 0.11 0.14 0.03

Not at all 0.11 0.11 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.09 0.09 0.12 0.13 0.09 0.08 0.12 0.07 0.13 0.01
Not sure 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.04
Serious (net) 0.69 0.67 0.68 0.66 0.68 0.74 0.71 0.64 0.71 0.76 0.73 0.66 0.77 0.69 0.92
Not serious (net) 0.28 0.30 0.29 0.31 0.29 0.22 0.27 0.33 0.27 0.20 0.25 0.31 0.18 0.26 0.04
Not sure1 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.04

34



July 2020 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 75: For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face - or are
already facing - as a result of the coronavirus: Getting or getting sick from the coronavirus (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own

Total Very
con-
ser-
va-
tive

Some-
what
con-
ser-
va-
tive

Mod-
erate

Some-
what
lib-
eral

Very
lib-
eral

No
HS

Diploma

HS
Grad-
uate

Some
col-

lege/
trade
school

Bach-

elor’s

Postgrad Less
than
$20k

$20k
to

39k

$40k
to

59k

$60k
to

99k

$100k
to

199k

$200k
plus

Refused Own Rent/Other

unweighted n 8328.00 522.00 1077.00 2529.00 2084.00 2116.00 118.00 686.00 2213.00 2815.00 2496.00 635.00 867.00 954.00 1875.00 2458.00 1341.00 198.00 4406.00 3922.00
weighted n 8329.00 795.00 1472.00 2857.00 1746.00 1459.00 479.00 1575.00 2644.00 2315.00 1317.00 900.00 1085.00 1082.00 1890.00 2137.00 1030.00 205.00 4265.00 4064.00
Very serious 0.42 0.29 0.31 0.46 0.43 0.49 0.63 0.46 0.43 0.36 0.35 0.53 0.56 0.51 0.41 0.32 0.29 0.37 0.39 0.45
Somewhat
serious

0.27 0.20 0.21 0.27 0.33 0.31 0.15 0.24 0.25 0.31 0.34 0.24 0.22 0.22 0.28 0.31 0.33 0.23 0.28 0.26

Not much 0.17 0.22 0.27 0.14 0.15 0.12 0.06 0.17 0.16 0.19 0.18 0.10 0.10 0.14 0.18 0.21 0.24 0.16 0.19 0.15

Not at all 0.11 0.25 0.17 0.09 0.07 0.06 0.04 0.10 0.13 0.12 0.10 0.08 0.08 0.11 0.10 0.14 0.13 0.16 0.12 0.11
Not sure 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.12 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.08 0.03 0.04
Serious (net) 0.69 0.49 0.52 0.73 0.76 0.79 0.78 0.70 0.68 0.67 0.69 0.76 0.78 0.72 0.69 0.63 0.61 0.60 0.67 0.71
Not serious
(net)

0.28 0.47 0.44 0.24 0.21 0.19 0.10 0.27 0.29 0.31 0.29 0.18 0.18 0.25 0.28 0.35 0.37 0.32 0.31 0.25

Not sure1 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.12 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.08 0.03 0.04

Table 76: For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face - or are
already facing - as a result of the coronavirus: Getting or getting sick from the coronavirus (Registered Voters)

Trump Approval Parent of School-aged Child Health threat of virus in area Virus threat to finances Vote choice Know someone tested +

Total Approve
strongly

Approve
some-
what

Disapprove
some-
what

Disapprove
strongly

No Yes,
ele-

men-
tary

Yes,
sec-

ondary

Less
seri-
ous

More
seri-
ous

About
the

same

Major
threat

Minor
threat

No
threat

Joe
Biden

Donald
Trump

UndecidedDon’t
know
any-
one

Know
some-

one

unweighted n 8328.00 1132.00 709.00 472.00 6008.00 6722.00 979.00 874.00 802.00 5867.00 1649.00 3140.00 3431.00 1545.00 6023.00 1658.00 647.00 3627.00 4698.00
weighted n 8329.00 1532.00 913.00 659.00 5216.00 6654.00 1046.00 894.00 991.00 5536.00 1787.00 3507.00 3075.00 1490.00 5281.00 2209.00 839.00 3882.00 4443.00
Very serious 0.42 0.20 0.34 0.39 0.50 0.41 0.42 0.43 0.10 0.53 0.24 0.58 0.32 0.25 0.50 0.22 0.40 0.37 0.46
Somewhat
serious

0.27 0.19 0.27 0.27 0.30 0.28 0.25 0.26 0.15 0.29 0.29 0.22 0.34 0.27 0.29 0.22 0.26 0.26 0.28

Not much 0.17 0.30 0.22 0.19 0.12 0.17 0.16 0.15 0.33 0.10 0.30 0.11 0.22 0.24 0.12 0.29 0.16 0.19 0.15

Not at all 0.11 0.27 0.13 0.10 0.06 0.11 0.13 0.14 0.38 0.05 0.15 0.07 0.10 0.22 0.06 0.23 0.11 0.15 0.08
Not sure 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.02
Serious (net) 0.69 0.38 0.61 0.66 0.79 0.69 0.67 0.69 0.25 0.82 0.52 0.79 0.66 0.52 0.79 0.44 0.67 0.62 0.74
Not serious
(net)

0.28 0.57 0.35 0.30 0.18 0.28 0.28 0.29 0.71 0.15 0.45 0.18 0.32 0.46 0.18 0.53 0.27 0.34 0.23

Not sure1 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.02
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Table 77: For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face - or are
already facing - as a result of the coronavirus: Not being able to pay for basic necessities (i.e., food, medication rent/mortgage) (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Voter

Total Coastal Inland Los
An-
geles

San
Diego

Orange Inland
Em-
pire

Other
South

Central
Val-
ley

Bay
Area

Other
North

DemocratRepublicanNPP Other Male Female Likely
voter

Not
LV

unweighted n 8328.00 6297.00 2031.00 2036.00 1009.00 613.00 759.00 386.00 1119.00 2077.00 329.00 4925.00 1488.00 1524.00 391.00 3769.00 4559.00 6756.00 1572.00
weighted n 8329.00 5892.00 2437.00 2236.00 737.00 659.00 860.00 381.00 1424.00 1700.00 332.00 3776.00 1988.00 2089.00 476.00 4016.00 4313.00 6213.00 2116.00
Very serious 0.26 0.26 0.27 0.35 0.20 0.24 0.29 0.20 0.25 0.21 0.18 0.29 0.20 0.26 0.29 0.26 0.27 0.24 0.32
Somewhat
serious

0.17 0.17 0.17 0.19 0.14 0.18 0.17 0.18 0.18 0.16 0.17 0.18 0.15 0.18 0.20 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.19

Not much 0.23 0.23 0.23 0.21 0.27 0.23 0.24 0.25 0.23 0.24 0.20 0.23 0.25 0.23 0.18 0.23 0.23 0.23 0.22

Not at all 0.32 0.32 0.32 0.24 0.38 0.33 0.29 0.36 0.33 0.38 0.42 0.29 0.39 0.32 0.32 0.33 0.31 0.35 0.25
Not sure 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02
Serious (net) 0.44 0.43 0.44 0.54 0.34 0.43 0.46 0.38 0.43 0.37 0.35 0.47 0.35 0.44 0.49 0.43 0.44 0.41 0.51
Not serious (net) 0.55 0.55 0.54 0.45 0.65 0.56 0.53 0.61 0.56 0.62 0.62 0.51 0.64 0.54 0.49 0.55 0.55 0.58 0.47
Not sure1 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02

Table 78: For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face - or are
already facing - as a result of the coronavirus: Not being able to pay for basic necessities (i.e., food, medication rent/mortgage) (Registered Voters)

Age Race Nativity Language (Latino only)

Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ Non-
Hisp.
White

Black Latino Asian/Pac
Isle.

Native-
born

Foreign-
born

English
Domi-
nant

Spanish
Domi-
nant

unweighted n 8328.00 1537.00 1500.00 1335.00 2268.00 1121.00 567.00 4876.00 422.00 1871.00 885.00 6981.00 1347.00 1439.00 433.00
weighted n 8329.00 1473.00 1433.00 1253.00 2137.00 1372.00 661.00 4130.00 573.00 2232.00 1213.00 6564.00 1765.00 1568.00 667.00
Very serious 0.26 0.28 0.31 0.29 0.29 0.18 0.14 0.15 0.29 0.45 0.26 0.22 0.44 0.34 0.71
Somewhat
serious

0.17 0.19 0.17 0.19 0.19 0.14 0.13 0.15 0.17 0.21 0.18 0.17 0.18 0.21 0.20

Not much 0.23 0.23 0.21 0.19 0.22 0.28 0.25 0.26 0.23 0.17 0.26 0.24 0.18 0.22 0.05

Not at all 0.32 0.28 0.30 0.31 0.29 0.38 0.46 0.43 0.30 0.15 0.29 0.36 0.18 0.21 0.02
Not sure 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02
Serious (net) 0.44 0.47 0.48 0.49 0.48 0.32 0.28 0.31 0.46 0.66 0.44 0.39 0.62 0.55 0.92
Not serious (net) 0.55 0.51 0.51 0.50 0.51 0.67 0.71 0.68 0.53 0.32 0.54 0.60 0.36 0.43 0.07
Not sure1 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02
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Table 79: For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face - or are
already facing - as a result of the coronavirus: Not being able to pay for basic necessities (i.e., food, medication rent/mortgage) (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own

Total Very
con-
ser-
va-
tive

Some-
what
con-
ser-
va-
tive

Mod-
erate

Some-
what
lib-
eral

Very
lib-
eral

No
HS

Diploma

HS
Grad-
uate

Some
col-

lege/
trade
school

Bach-

elor’s

Postgrad Less
than
$20k

$20k
to

39k

$40k
to

59k

$60k
to

99k

$100k
to

199k

$200k
plus

Refused Own Rent/Other

unweighted n 8328.00 522.00 1077.00 2529.00 2084.00 2116.00 118.00 686.00 2213.00 2815.00 2496.00 635.00 867.00 954.00 1875.00 2458.00 1341.00 198.00 4406.00 3922.00
weighted n 8329.00 795.00 1472.00 2857.00 1746.00 1459.00 479.00 1575.00 2644.00 2315.00 1317.00 900.00 1085.00 1082.00 1890.00 2137.00 1030.00 205.00 4265.00 4064.00
Very serious 0.26 0.27 0.27 0.30 0.23 0.22 0.58 0.33 0.30 0.19 0.11 0.44 0.46 0.35 0.25 0.15 0.10 0.11 0.19 0.34
Somewhat
serious

0.17 0.15 0.15 0.19 0.16 0.19 0.23 0.19 0.19 0.16 0.12 0.24 0.21 0.20 0.19 0.14 0.09 0.14 0.15 0.20

Not much 0.23 0.20 0.24 0.21 0.25 0.24 0.06 0.23 0.21 0.26 0.27 0.17 0.16 0.22 0.26 0.26 0.26 0.26 0.25 0.20

Not at all 0.32 0.36 0.33 0.28 0.35 0.34 0.10 0.24 0.28 0.38 0.48 0.14 0.16 0.22 0.29 0.45 0.55 0.42 0.39 0.25
Not sure 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.07 0.01 0.02
Serious (net) 0.44 0.41 0.43 0.49 0.39 0.41 0.81 0.52 0.50 0.35 0.24 0.68 0.67 0.55 0.45 0.29 0.18 0.25 0.34 0.53
Not serious
(net)

0.55 0.56 0.57 0.49 0.60 0.58 0.16 0.46 0.49 0.65 0.75 0.30 0.32 0.44 0.54 0.70 0.81 0.68 0.65 0.45

Not sure1 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.07 0.01 0.02

Table 80: For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face - or are
already facing - as a result of the coronavirus: Not being able to pay for basic necessities (i.e., food, medication rent/mortgage) (Registered Voters)

Trump Approval Parent of School-aged Child Health threat of virus in area Virus threat to finances Vote choice Know someone tested +

Total Approve
strongly

Approve
some-
what

Disapprove
some-
what

Disapprove
strongly

No Yes,
ele-

men-
tary

Yes,
sec-

ondary

Less
seri-
ous

More
seri-
ous

About
the

same

Major
threat

Minor
threat

No
threat

Joe
Biden

Donald
Trump

UndecidedDon’t
know
any-
one

Know
some-

one

unweighted n 8328.00 1132.00 709.00 472.00 6008.00 6722.00 979.00 874.00 802.00 5867.00 1649.00 3140.00 3431.00 1545.00 6023.00 1658.00 647.00 3627.00 4698.00
weighted n 8329.00 1532.00 913.00 659.00 5216.00 6654.00 1046.00 894.00 991.00 5536.00 1787.00 3507.00 3075.00 1490.00 5281.00 2209.00 839.00 3882.00 4443.00
Very serious 0.26 0.24 0.28 0.36 0.25 0.24 0.36 0.37 0.26 0.29 0.19 0.48 0.11 0.06 0.26 0.24 0.33 0.23 0.29
Somewhat
serious

0.17 0.15 0.18 0.20 0.18 0.18 0.17 0.16 0.15 0.18 0.17 0.25 0.16 0.04 0.18 0.15 0.20 0.16 0.18

Not much 0.23 0.23 0.21 0.21 0.24 0.24 0.18 0.19 0.22 0.23 0.24 0.15 0.34 0.16 0.23 0.23 0.22 0.23 0.23

Not at all 0.32 0.37 0.31 0.22 0.32 0.34 0.27 0.26 0.35 0.29 0.40 0.10 0.38 0.74 0.31 0.38 0.22 0.36 0.29
Not sure 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.01
Serious (net) 0.44 0.39 0.45 0.56 0.43 0.41 0.53 0.54 0.40 0.47 0.36 0.73 0.27 0.10 0.44 0.38 0.54 0.39 0.47
Not serious
(net)

0.55 0.60 0.53 0.43 0.56 0.57 0.45 0.46 0.57 0.52 0.63 0.26 0.72 0.90 0.55 0.60 0.44 0.59 0.52

Not sure1 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.01
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Table 81: For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face - or are
already facing - as a result of the coronavirus: Not being able to get medical care (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Voter

Total Coastal Inland Los
An-
geles

San
Diego

Orange Inland
Em-
pire

Other
South

Central
Val-
ley

Bay
Area

Other
North

DemocratRepublicanNPP Other Male Female Likely
voter

Not
LV

unweighted n 8328.00 6297.00 2031.00 2036.00 1009.00 613.00 759.00 386.00 1119.00 2077.00 329.00 4925.00 1488.00 1524.00 391.00 3769.00 4559.00 6756.00 1572.00
weighted n 8329.00 5892.00 2437.00 2236.00 737.00 659.00 860.00 381.00 1424.00 1700.00 332.00 3776.00 1988.00 2089.00 476.00 4016.00 4313.00 6213.00 2116.00
Very serious 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.32 0.18 0.25 0.27 0.24 0.23 0.22 0.21 0.30 0.19 0.23 0.23 0.26 0.25 0.24 0.31
Somewhat
serious

0.21 0.20 0.23 0.21 0.23 0.18 0.25 0.22 0.22 0.19 0.19 0.20 0.19 0.24 0.27 0.22 0.21 0.21 0.22

Not much 0.25 0.26 0.24 0.23 0.27 0.25 0.21 0.26 0.26 0.29 0.26 0.26 0.25 0.26 0.25 0.26 0.25 0.26 0.24

Not at all 0.25 0.26 0.25 0.21 0.30 0.30 0.24 0.26 0.26 0.28 0.30 0.22 0.34 0.24 0.23 0.24 0.27 0.27 0.20
Not sure 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.05 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03
Serious (net) 0.46 0.46 0.49 0.53 0.41 0.44 0.53 0.46 0.46 0.41 0.40 0.50 0.38 0.47 0.50 0.47 0.46 0.44 0.52
Not serious (net) 0.51 0.52 0.49 0.44 0.57 0.54 0.45 0.52 0.52 0.57 0.56 0.48 0.59 0.50 0.48 0.50 0.52 0.53 0.44
Not sure1 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.05 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03

Table 82: For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face - or are
already facing - as a result of the coronavirus: Not being able to get medical care (Registered Voters)

Age Race Nativity Language (Latino only)

Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ Non-
Hisp.
White

Black Latino Asian/Pac
Isle.

Native-
born

Foreign-
born

English
Domi-
nant

Spanish
Domi-
nant

unweighted n 8328.00 1537.00 1500.00 1335.00 2268.00 1121.00 567.00 4876.00 422.00 1871.00 885.00 6981.00 1347.00 1439.00 433.00
weighted n 8329.00 1473.00 1433.00 1253.00 2137.00 1372.00 661.00 4130.00 573.00 2232.00 1213.00 6564.00 1765.00 1568.00 667.00
Very serious 0.25 0.26 0.28 0.27 0.27 0.23 0.16 0.15 0.24 0.44 0.27 0.20 0.45 0.31 0.73
Somewhat
serious

0.21 0.23 0.18 0.19 0.20 0.25 0.24 0.22 0.20 0.19 0.19 0.22 0.17 0.21 0.16

Not much 0.25 0.26 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.26 0.27 0.29 0.23 0.17 0.29 0.27 0.19 0.23 0.04

Not at all 0.25 0.22 0.27 0.27 0.26 0.24 0.31 0.31 0.30 0.16 0.22 0.28 0.15 0.21 0.03
Not sure 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.03
Serious (net) 0.46 0.49 0.45 0.46 0.47 0.47 0.40 0.38 0.45 0.63 0.46 0.42 0.63 0.52 0.89
Not serious (net) 0.51 0.48 0.52 0.51 0.51 0.50 0.57 0.60 0.53 0.33 0.51 0.56 0.34 0.44 0.08
Not sure1 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.03
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Table 83: For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face - or are
already facing - as a result of the coronavirus: Not being able to get medical care (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own

Total Very
con-
ser-
va-
tive

Some-
what
con-
ser-
va-
tive

Mod-
erate

Some-
what
lib-
eral

Very
lib-
eral

No
HS

Diploma

HS
Grad-
uate

Some
col-

lege/
trade
school

Bach-

elor’s

Postgrad Less
than
$20k

$20k
to

39k

$40k
to

59k

$60k
to

99k

$100k
to

199k

$200k
plus

Refused Own Rent/Other

unweighted n 8328.00 522.00 1077.00 2529.00 2084.00 2116.00 118.00 686.00 2213.00 2815.00 2496.00 635.00 867.00 954.00 1875.00 2458.00 1341.00 198.00 4406.00 3922.00
weighted n 8329.00 795.00 1472.00 2857.00 1746.00 1459.00 479.00 1575.00 2644.00 2315.00 1317.00 900.00 1085.00 1082.00 1890.00 2137.00 1030.00 205.00 4265.00 4064.00
Very serious 0.25 0.26 0.24 0.29 0.21 0.24 0.52 0.32 0.27 0.19 0.15 0.42 0.42 0.30 0.25 0.16 0.11 0.16 0.20 0.31
Somewhat
serious

0.21 0.17 0.20 0.21 0.23 0.22 0.22 0.23 0.22 0.19 0.21 0.21 0.23 0.20 0.23 0.20 0.17 0.31 0.21 0.21

Not much 0.25 0.19 0.24 0.25 0.28 0.28 0.12 0.23 0.23 0.30 0.31 0.18 0.18 0.27 0.26 0.29 0.32 0.18 0.27 0.24

Not at all 0.25 0.34 0.28 0.23 0.26 0.24 0.06 0.21 0.25 0.30 0.31 0.14 0.13 0.22 0.24 0.34 0.38 0.27 0.30 0.21
Not sure 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.08 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.06 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.08 0.02 0.03
Serious (net) 0.46 0.43 0.44 0.50 0.44 0.47 0.74 0.54 0.49 0.38 0.36 0.62 0.64 0.50 0.48 0.36 0.28 0.47 0.41 0.52
Not serious
(net)

0.51 0.53 0.52 0.48 0.54 0.51 0.18 0.43 0.48 0.60 0.62 0.32 0.31 0.48 0.50 0.63 0.70 0.45 0.57 0.45

Not sure1 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.08 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.06 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.08 0.02 0.03

Table 84: For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face - or are
already facing - as a result of the coronavirus: Not being able to get medical care (Registered Voters)

Trump Approval Parent of School-aged Child Health threat of virus in area Virus threat to finances Vote choice Know someone tested +

Total Approve
strongly

Approve
some-
what

Disapprove
some-
what

Disapprove
strongly

No Yes,
ele-

men-
tary

Yes,
sec-

ondary

Less
seri-
ous

More
seri-
ous

About
the

same

Major
threat

Minor
threat

No
threat

Joe
Biden

Donald
Trump

UndecidedDon’t
know
any-
one

Know
some-

one

unweighted n 8328.00 1132.00 709.00 472.00 6008.00 6722.00 979.00 874.00 802.00 5867.00 1649.00 3140.00 3431.00 1545.00 6023.00 1658.00 647.00 3627.00 4698.00
weighted n 8329.00 1532.00 913.00 659.00 5216.00 6654.00 1046.00 894.00 991.00 5536.00 1787.00 3507.00 3075.00 1490.00 5281.00 2209.00 839.00 3882.00 4443.00
Very serious 0.25 0.18 0.26 0.30 0.27 0.24 0.33 0.33 0.15 0.29 0.19 0.42 0.16 0.08 0.27 0.19 0.32 0.22 0.28
Somewhat
serious

0.21 0.19 0.23 0.21 0.21 0.22 0.18 0.19 0.17 0.23 0.18 0.23 0.22 0.14 0.21 0.20 0.22 0.21 0.21

Not much 0.25 0.22 0.25 0.26 0.26 0.27 0.20 0.20 0.24 0.25 0.28 0.19 0.33 0.25 0.26 0.24 0.23 0.26 0.25

Not at all 0.25 0.37 0.24 0.20 0.23 0.25 0.27 0.26 0.40 0.20 0.33 0.13 0.28 0.51 0.23 0.34 0.19 0.28 0.24
Not sure 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.02
Serious (net) 0.46 0.37 0.49 0.52 0.48 0.45 0.50 0.52 0.32 0.52 0.37 0.65 0.37 0.22 0.48 0.39 0.54 0.43 0.49
Not serious
(net)

0.51 0.59 0.49 0.46 0.50 0.52 0.48 0.45 0.65 0.45 0.61 0.32 0.61 0.76 0.49 0.58 0.42 0.54 0.48

Not sure1 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.02
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Table 85: For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face - or are
already facing - as a result of the coronavirus: Losing my job (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Voter

Total Coastal Inland Los
An-
geles

San
Diego

Orange Inland
Em-
pire

Other
South

Central
Val-
ley

Bay
Area

Other
North

DemocratRepublicanNPP Other Male Female Likely
voter

Not
LV

unweighted n 8328.00 6297.00 2031.00 2036.00 1009.00 613.00 759.00 386.00 1119.00 2077.00 329.00 4925.00 1488.00 1524.00 391.00 3769.00 4559.00 6756.00 1572.00
weighted n 8329.00 5892.00 2437.00 2236.00 737.00 659.00 860.00 381.00 1424.00 1700.00 332.00 3776.00 1988.00 2089.00 476.00 4016.00 4313.00 6213.00 2116.00
Very serious 0.29 0.30 0.28 0.38 0.23 0.31 0.30 0.21 0.27 0.24 0.20 0.33 0.24 0.29 0.29 0.29 0.30 0.27 0.36
Somewhat
serious

0.16 0.17 0.14 0.17 0.14 0.17 0.16 0.17 0.12 0.17 0.17 0.16 0.13 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.15 0.16 0.15

Not much 0.17 0.18 0.15 0.17 0.21 0.17 0.12 0.16 0.17 0.19 0.15 0.18 0.15 0.19 0.18 0.18 0.17 0.18 0.17

Not at all 0.34 0.32 0.39 0.24 0.39 0.33 0.38 0.42 0.39 0.36 0.45 0.31 0.45 0.31 0.32 0.34 0.34 0.37 0.27
Not sure 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.06
Serious (net) 0.45 0.46 0.42 0.55 0.37 0.48 0.46 0.38 0.39 0.41 0.37 0.48 0.36 0.46 0.47 0.45 0.44 0.43 0.51
Not serious (net) 0.51 0.51 0.54 0.41 0.61 0.50 0.50 0.58 0.56 0.56 0.60 0.48 0.60 0.50 0.50 0.52 0.51 0.54 0.43
Not sure1 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.06

Table 86: For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face - or are
already facing - as a result of the coronavirus: Losing my job (Registered Voters)

Age Race Nativity Language (Latino only)

Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ Non-
Hisp.
White

Black Latino Asian/Pac
Isle.

Native-
born

Foreign-
born

English
Domi-
nant

Spanish
Domi-
nant

unweighted n 8328.00 1537.00 1500.00 1335.00 2268.00 1121.00 567.00 4876.00 422.00 1871.00 885.00 6981.00 1347.00 1439.00 433.00
weighted n 8329.00 1473.00 1433.00 1253.00 2137.00 1372.00 661.00 4130.00 573.00 2232.00 1213.00 6564.00 1765.00 1568.00 667.00
Very serious 0.29 0.33 0.34 0.34 0.33 0.18 0.12 0.19 0.31 0.50 0.28 0.24 0.48 0.38 0.77
Somewhat
serious

0.16 0.18 0.18 0.16 0.16 0.12 0.09 0.14 0.15 0.16 0.21 0.15 0.17 0.17 0.13

Not much 0.17 0.16 0.20 0.21 0.18 0.14 0.12 0.19 0.15 0.13 0.19 0.18 0.15 0.17 0.04

Not at all 0.34 0.27 0.26 0.26 0.30 0.51 0.63 0.45 0.38 0.17 0.28 0.39 0.16 0.22 0.04
Not sure 0.04 0.06 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.01 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.02
Serious (net) 0.45 0.51 0.51 0.50 0.50 0.31 0.21 0.33 0.46 0.65 0.49 0.40 0.65 0.55 0.90
Not serious (net) 0.51 0.43 0.46 0.47 0.48 0.65 0.75 0.64 0.53 0.30 0.47 0.57 0.32 0.39 0.08
Not sure1 0.04 0.06 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.01 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.02
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Table 87: For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face - or are
already facing - as a result of the coronavirus: Losing my job (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own

Total Very
con-
ser-
va-
tive

Some-
what
con-
ser-
va-
tive

Mod-
erate

Some-
what
lib-
eral

Very
lib-
eral

No
HS

Diploma

HS
Grad-
uate

Some
col-

lege/
trade
school

Bach-

elor’s

Postgrad Less
than
$20k

$20k
to

39k

$40k
to

59k

$60k
to

99k

$100k
to

199k

$200k
plus

Refused Own Rent/Other

unweighted n 8328.00 522.00 1077.00 2529.00 2084.00 2116.00 118.00 686.00 2213.00 2815.00 2496.00 635.00 867.00 954.00 1875.00 2458.00 1341.00 198.00 4406.00 3922.00
weighted n 8329.00 795.00 1472.00 2857.00 1746.00 1459.00 479.00 1575.00 2644.00 2315.00 1317.00 900.00 1085.00 1082.00 1890.00 2137.00 1030.00 205.00 4265.00 4064.00
Very serious 0.29 0.31 0.29 0.32 0.26 0.27 0.62 0.35 0.32 0.23 0.15 0.44 0.45 0.37 0.28 0.20 0.15 0.14 0.22 0.37
Somewhat
serious

0.16 0.12 0.14 0.16 0.16 0.17 0.15 0.11 0.18 0.16 0.15 0.16 0.17 0.12 0.18 0.16 0.12 0.20 0.15 0.16

Not much 0.17 0.12 0.18 0.16 0.19 0.19 0.08 0.14 0.13 0.21 0.25 0.10 0.10 0.14 0.18 0.21 0.25 0.14 0.18 0.17

Not at all 0.34 0.42 0.36 0.31 0.36 0.33 0.08 0.34 0.33 0.37 0.43 0.22 0.24 0.33 0.32 0.41 0.45 0.43 0.42 0.26
Not sure 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.07 0.06 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.08 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.09 0.03 0.04
Serious (net) 0.45 0.43 0.43 0.48 0.42 0.44 0.77 0.47 0.50 0.40 0.30 0.60 0.62 0.49 0.47 0.36 0.27 0.34 0.37 0.53
Not serious
(net)

0.51 0.54 0.53 0.47 0.55 0.52 0.16 0.48 0.46 0.58 0.67 0.32 0.34 0.47 0.50 0.62 0.71 0.57 0.60 0.43

Not sure1 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.07 0.06 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.08 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.09 0.03 0.04

Table 88: For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face - or are
already facing - as a result of the coronavirus: Losing my job (Registered Voters)

Trump Approval Parent of School-aged Child Health threat of virus in area Virus threat to finances Vote choice Know someone tested +

Total Approve
strongly

Approve
some-
what

Disapprove
some-
what

Disapprove
strongly

No Yes,
ele-

men-
tary

Yes,
sec-

ondary

Less
seri-
ous

More
seri-
ous

About
the

same

Major
threat

Minor
threat

No
threat

Joe
Biden

Donald
Trump

UndecidedDon’t
know
any-
one

Know
some-

one

unweighted n 8328.00 1132.00 709.00 472.00 6008.00 6722.00 979.00 874.00 802.00 5867.00 1649.00 3140.00 3431.00 1545.00 6023.00 1658.00 647.00 3627.00 4698.00
weighted n 8329.00 1532.00 913.00 659.00 5216.00 6654.00 1046.00 894.00 991.00 5536.00 1787.00 3507.00 3075.00 1490.00 5281.00 2209.00 839.00 3882.00 4443.00
Very serious 0.29 0.25 0.33 0.38 0.29 0.27 0.37 0.41 0.27 0.32 0.23 0.55 0.14 0.04 0.30 0.26 0.35 0.26 0.32
Somewhat
serious

0.16 0.14 0.13 0.17 0.16 0.16 0.15 0.13 0.15 0.16 0.14 0.18 0.18 0.05 0.16 0.14 0.18 0.14 0.17

Not much 0.17 0.15 0.16 0.17 0.18 0.17 0.18 0.19 0.16 0.17 0.19 0.11 0.27 0.14 0.18 0.16 0.15 0.16 0.19

Not at all 0.34 0.42 0.34 0.25 0.33 0.37 0.27 0.23 0.38 0.31 0.42 0.13 0.38 0.75 0.33 0.42 0.25 0.40 0.29
Not sure 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.07 0.04 0.04
Serious (net) 0.45 0.38 0.46 0.55 0.45 0.43 0.52 0.54 0.42 0.48 0.36 0.73 0.31 0.09 0.46 0.39 0.53 0.40 0.49
Not serious
(net)

0.51 0.58 0.50 0.42 0.51 0.54 0.44 0.43 0.55 0.48 0.61 0.24 0.65 0.89 0.51 0.57 0.40 0.56 0.48

Not sure1 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.07 0.04 0.04
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Table 89: For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face - or are
already facing - as a result of the coronavirus: Reduced wages or work hours (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Voter

Total Coastal Inland Los
An-
geles

San
Diego

Orange Inland
Em-
pire

Other
South

Central
Val-
ley

Bay
Area

Other
North

DemocratRepublicanNPP Other Male Female Likely
voter

Not
LV

unweighted n 8328.00 6297.00 2031.00 2036.00 1009.00 613.00 759.00 386.00 1119.00 2077.00 329.00 4925.00 1488.00 1524.00 391.00 3769.00 4559.00 6756.00 1572.00
weighted n 8329.00 5892.00 2437.00 2236.00 737.00 659.00 860.00 381.00 1424.00 1700.00 332.00 3776.00 1988.00 2089.00 476.00 4016.00 4313.00 6213.00 2116.00
Very serious 0.34 0.34 0.32 0.44 0.26 0.35 0.35 0.26 0.32 0.28 0.28 0.37 0.28 0.33 0.38 0.32 0.36 0.31 0.40
Somewhat
serious

0.19 0.20 0.18 0.19 0.19 0.21 0.19 0.21 0.18 0.21 0.17 0.19 0.17 0.23 0.20 0.20 0.19 0.19 0.20

Not much 0.17 0.18 0.16 0.16 0.22 0.16 0.12 0.22 0.18 0.18 0.20 0.18 0.17 0.17 0.18 0.18 0.16 0.18 0.16

Not at all 0.27 0.26 0.31 0.19 0.31 0.25 0.32 0.29 0.30 0.31 0.34 0.25 0.36 0.25 0.21 0.27 0.27 0.29 0.21
Not sure 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03
Serious (net) 0.53 0.54 0.51 0.63 0.45 0.56 0.54 0.47 0.49 0.49 0.45 0.55 0.45 0.56 0.58 0.52 0.54 0.51 0.60
Not serious (net) 0.44 0.44 0.46 0.35 0.53 0.41 0.44 0.51 0.47 0.49 0.53 0.43 0.52 0.42 0.39 0.46 0.43 0.47 0.37
Not sure1 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03

Table 90: For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face - or are
already facing - as a result of the coronavirus: Reduced wages or work hours (Registered Voters)

Age Race Nativity Language (Latino only)

Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ Non-
Hisp.
White

Black Latino Asian/Pac
Isle.

Native-
born

Foreign-
born

English
Domi-
nant

Spanish
Domi-
nant

unweighted n 8328.00 1537.00 1500.00 1335.00 2268.00 1121.00 567.00 4876.00 422.00 1871.00 885.00 6981.00 1347.00 1439.00 433.00
weighted n 8329.00 1473.00 1433.00 1253.00 2137.00 1372.00 661.00 4130.00 573.00 2232.00 1213.00 6564.00 1765.00 1568.00 667.00
Very serious 0.34 0.37 0.39 0.39 0.36 0.25 0.15 0.23 0.39 0.53 0.33 0.29 0.50 0.45 0.72
Somewhat
serious

0.19 0.24 0.18 0.18 0.21 0.17 0.15 0.20 0.15 0.19 0.20 0.20 0.19 0.20 0.18

Not much 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.18 0.19 0.15 0.18 0.19 0.14 0.12 0.21 0.18 0.14 0.16 0.05

Not at all 0.27 0.18 0.24 0.23 0.23 0.41 0.47 0.36 0.31 0.13 0.23 0.30 0.15 0.16 0.04
Not sure 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.05 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02
Serious (net) 0.53 0.61 0.57 0.57 0.57 0.42 0.31 0.43 0.54 0.72 0.53 0.49 0.69 0.65 0.90
Not serious (net) 0.44 0.35 0.42 0.41 0.41 0.56 0.65 0.55 0.45 0.25 0.44 0.49 0.29 0.32 0.08
Not sure1 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.05 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02
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Table 91: For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face - or are
already facing - as a result of the coronavirus: Reduced wages or work hours (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own

Total Very
con-
ser-
va-
tive

Some-
what
con-
ser-
va-
tive

Mod-
erate

Some-
what
lib-
eral

Very
lib-
eral

No
HS

Diploma

HS
Grad-
uate

Some
col-

lege/
trade
school

Bach-

elor’s

Postgrad Less
than
$20k

$20k
to

39k

$40k
to

59k

$60k
to

99k

$100k
to

199k

$200k
plus

Refused Own Rent/Other

unweighted n 8328.00 522.00 1077.00 2529.00 2084.00 2116.00 118.00 686.00 2213.00 2815.00 2496.00 635.00 867.00 954.00 1875.00 2458.00 1341.00 198.00 4406.00 3922.00
weighted n 8329.00 795.00 1472.00 2857.00 1746.00 1459.00 479.00 1575.00 2644.00 2315.00 1317.00 900.00 1085.00 1082.00 1890.00 2137.00 1030.00 205.00 4265.00 4064.00
Very serious 0.34 0.33 0.34 0.35 0.31 0.33 0.66 0.37 0.38 0.28 0.19 0.51 0.49 0.43 0.33 0.23 0.16 0.27 0.26 0.42
Somewhat
serious

0.19 0.17 0.19 0.20 0.20 0.19 0.15 0.20 0.18 0.21 0.20 0.19 0.19 0.15 0.22 0.20 0.19 0.18 0.20 0.19

Not much 0.17 0.12 0.17 0.17 0.21 0.18 0.10 0.15 0.15 0.20 0.22 0.11 0.11 0.15 0.19 0.20 0.25 0.15 0.19 0.16

Not at all 0.27 0.35 0.28 0.25 0.27 0.28 0.06 0.23 0.26 0.30 0.38 0.14 0.17 0.25 0.25 0.35 0.39 0.31 0.33 0.21
Not sure 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.08 0.02 0.03
Serious (net) 0.53 0.50 0.53 0.56 0.51 0.52 0.82 0.57 0.56 0.49 0.39 0.71 0.68 0.58 0.55 0.43 0.35 0.45 0.46 0.61
Not serious
(net)

0.44 0.47 0.45 0.41 0.47 0.45 0.16 0.38 0.41 0.50 0.59 0.25 0.28 0.40 0.43 0.55 0.63 0.47 0.52 0.37

Not sure1 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.08 0.02 0.03

Table 92: For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face - or are
already facing - as a result of the coronavirus: Reduced wages or work hours (Registered Voters)

Trump Approval Parent of School-aged Child Health threat of virus in area Virus threat to finances Vote choice Know someone tested +

Total Approve
strongly

Approve
some-
what

Disapprove
some-
what

Disapprove
strongly

No Yes,
ele-

men-
tary

Yes,
sec-

ondary

Less
seri-
ous

More
seri-
ous

About
the

same

Major
threat

Minor
threat

No
threat

Joe
Biden

Donald
Trump

UndecidedDon’t
know
any-
one

Know
some-

one

unweighted n 8328.00 1132.00 709.00 472.00 6008.00 6722.00 979.00 874.00 802.00 5867.00 1649.00 3140.00 3431.00 1545.00 6023.00 1658.00 647.00 3627.00 4698.00
weighted n 8329.00 1532.00 913.00 659.00 5216.00 6654.00 1046.00 894.00 991.00 5536.00 1787.00 3507.00 3075.00 1490.00 5281.00 2209.00 839.00 3882.00 4443.00
Very serious 0.34 0.30 0.34 0.43 0.33 0.31 0.42 0.44 0.31 0.37 0.25 0.62 0.17 0.05 0.34 0.29 0.42 0.29 0.38
Somewhat
serious

0.19 0.17 0.18 0.22 0.20 0.20 0.18 0.18 0.20 0.19 0.19 0.19 0.26 0.09 0.20 0.19 0.18 0.19 0.20

Not much 0.17 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.18 0.17 0.16 0.17 0.14 0.17 0.20 0.09 0.26 0.20 0.18 0.16 0.17 0.17 0.17

Not at all 0.27 0.34 0.28 0.18 0.26 0.29 0.22 0.19 0.30 0.24 0.34 0.09 0.30 0.65 0.26 0.34 0.18 0.33 0.22
Not sure 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.05 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.05 0.03 0.02
Serious (net) 0.53 0.48 0.53 0.65 0.53 0.51 0.60 0.62 0.51 0.56 0.44 0.81 0.42 0.14 0.54 0.48 0.60 0.47 0.58
Not serious
(net)

0.44 0.49 0.44 0.34 0.44 0.46 0.38 0.36 0.44 0.41 0.54 0.17 0.56 0.85 0.44 0.50 0.36 0.50 0.40

Not sure1 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.05 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.05 0.03 0.02
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Table 93: For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face - or
are already facing - as a result of the coronavirus: Unable to work remotely or working under dangerous conditions (i.e., close proximity to others)
(Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Voter

Total Coastal Inland Los
An-
geles

San
Diego

Orange Inland
Em-
pire

Other
South

Central
Val-
ley

Bay
Area

Other
North

DemocratRepublicanNPP Other Male Female Likely
voter

Not
LV

unweighted n 8328.00 6297.00 2031.00 2036.00 1009.00 613.00 759.00 386.00 1119.00 2077.00 329.00 4925.00 1488.00 1524.00 391.00 3769.00 4559.00 6756.00 1572.00
weighted n 8329.00 5892.00 2437.00 2236.00 737.00 659.00 860.00 381.00 1424.00 1700.00 332.00 3776.00 1988.00 2089.00 476.00 4016.00 4313.00 6213.00 2116.00
Very serious 0.28 0.27 0.28 0.34 0.23 0.27 0.30 0.21 0.27 0.23 0.22 0.33 0.16 0.29 0.29 0.26 0.30 0.26 0.32
Somewhat
serious

0.19 0.18 0.19 0.20 0.16 0.19 0.22 0.16 0.18 0.18 0.20 0.19 0.16 0.19 0.23 0.20 0.18 0.18 0.22

Not much 0.18 0.18 0.17 0.15 0.19 0.20 0.14 0.26 0.19 0.19 0.19 0.17 0.20 0.18 0.18 0.19 0.17 0.18 0.18

Not at all 0.32 0.33 0.32 0.26 0.39 0.33 0.31 0.34 0.32 0.37 0.37 0.28 0.44 0.30 0.27 0.33 0.32 0.35 0.24
Not sure 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.05
Serious (net) 0.46 0.46 0.48 0.54 0.39 0.45 0.52 0.37 0.45 0.41 0.42 0.52 0.32 0.48 0.52 0.45 0.48 0.44 0.53
Not serious (net) 0.50 0.51 0.49 0.41 0.58 0.53 0.45 0.61 0.52 0.56 0.56 0.45 0.64 0.48 0.45 0.52 0.49 0.53 0.42
Not sure1 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.05

Table 94: For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face - or
are already facing - as a result of the coronavirus: Unable to work remotely or working under dangerous conditions (i.e., close proximity to others)
(Registered Voters)

Age Race Nativity Language (Latino only)

Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ Non-
Hisp.
White

Black Latino Asian/Pac
Isle.

Native-
born

Foreign-
born

English
Domi-
nant

Spanish
Domi-
nant

unweighted n 8328.00 1537.00 1500.00 1335.00 2268.00 1121.00 567.00 4876.00 422.00 1871.00 885.00 6981.00 1347.00 1439.00 433.00
weighted n 8329.00 1473.00 1433.00 1253.00 2137.00 1372.00 661.00 4130.00 573.00 2232.00 1213.00 6564.00 1765.00 1568.00 667.00
Very serious 0.28 0.32 0.32 0.31 0.29 0.22 0.13 0.17 0.31 0.47 0.28 0.24 0.42 0.38 0.67
Somewhat
serious

0.19 0.26 0.22 0.17 0.19 0.13 0.11 0.18 0.17 0.21 0.18 0.19 0.19 0.21 0.20

Not much 0.18 0.18 0.17 0.17 0.20 0.16 0.19 0.20 0.17 0.12 0.23 0.19 0.15 0.16 0.02

Not at all 0.32 0.21 0.28 0.32 0.30 0.45 0.51 0.43 0.32 0.17 0.27 0.36 0.20 0.21 0.06
Not sure 0.03 0.04 0.01 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.04
Serious (net) 0.46 0.57 0.54 0.48 0.48 0.35 0.24 0.35 0.48 0.68 0.46 0.43 0.61 0.59 0.87
Not serious (net) 0.50 0.38 0.45 0.49 0.50 0.61 0.70 0.63 0.49 0.28 0.50 0.55 0.35 0.37 0.08
Not sure1 0.03 0.04 0.01 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.04
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Table 95: For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face - or
are already facing - as a result of the coronavirus: Unable to work remotely or working under dangerous conditions (i.e., close proximity to others)
(Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own

Total Very
con-
ser-
va-
tive

Some-
what
con-
ser-
va-
tive

Mod-
erate

Some-
what
lib-
eral

Very
lib-
eral

No
HS

Diploma

HS
Grad-
uate

Some
col-

lege/
trade
school

Bach-

elor’s

Postgrad Less
than
$20k

$20k
to

39k

$40k
to

59k

$60k
to

99k

$100k
to

199k

$200k
plus

Refused Own Rent/Other

unweighted n 8328.00 522.00 1077.00 2529.00 2084.00 2116.00 118.00 686.00 2213.00 2815.00 2496.00 635.00 867.00 954.00 1875.00 2458.00 1341.00 198.00 4406.00 3922.00
weighted n 8329.00 795.00 1472.00 2857.00 1746.00 1459.00 479.00 1575.00 2644.00 2315.00 1317.00 900.00 1085.00 1082.00 1890.00 2137.00 1030.00 205.00 4265.00 4064.00
Very serious 0.28 0.24 0.23 0.31 0.26 0.30 0.53 0.34 0.32 0.20 0.16 0.40 0.46 0.36 0.26 0.19 0.13 0.12 0.22 0.34
Somewhat
serious

0.19 0.12 0.19 0.18 0.22 0.19 0.18 0.22 0.18 0.18 0.16 0.25 0.20 0.17 0.20 0.18 0.13 0.12 0.17 0.21

Not much 0.18 0.17 0.18 0.18 0.19 0.18 0.07 0.13 0.18 0.21 0.23 0.11 0.11 0.18 0.20 0.20 0.24 0.21 0.19 0.16

Not at all 0.32 0.44 0.37 0.28 0.31 0.32 0.12 0.27 0.29 0.39 0.43 0.18 0.18 0.27 0.31 0.41 0.49 0.40 0.40 0.25
Not sure 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.10 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.14 0.03 0.04
Serious (net) 0.46 0.36 0.42 0.49 0.48 0.49 0.71 0.57 0.50 0.38 0.32 0.65 0.66 0.53 0.47 0.37 0.26 0.24 0.38 0.55
Not serious
(net)

0.50 0.61 0.55 0.46 0.50 0.49 0.19 0.40 0.46 0.60 0.65 0.29 0.29 0.44 0.51 0.61 0.72 0.62 0.59 0.41

Not sure1 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.10 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.14 0.03 0.04

Table 96: For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face - or
are already facing - as a result of the coronavirus: Unable to work remotely or working under dangerous conditions (i.e., close proximity to others)
(Registered Voters)

Trump Approval Parent of School-aged Child Health threat of virus in area Virus threat to finances Vote choice Know someone tested +

Total Approve
strongly

Approve
some-
what

Disapprove
some-
what

Disapprove
strongly

No Yes,
ele-

men-
tary

Yes,
sec-

ondary

Less
seri-
ous

More
seri-
ous

About
the

same

Major
threat

Minor
threat

No
threat

Joe
Biden

Donald
Trump

UndecidedDon’t
know
any-
one

Know
some-

one

unweighted n 8328.00 1132.00 709.00 472.00 6008.00 6722.00 979.00 874.00 802.00 5867.00 1649.00 3140.00 3431.00 1545.00 6023.00 1658.00 647.00 3627.00 4698.00
weighted n 8329.00 1532.00 913.00 659.00 5216.00 6654.00 1046.00 894.00 991.00 5536.00 1787.00 3507.00 3075.00 1490.00 5281.00 2209.00 839.00 3882.00 4443.00
Very serious 0.28 0.17 0.26 0.32 0.31 0.26 0.34 0.35 0.15 0.33 0.18 0.47 0.15 0.09 0.31 0.18 0.32 0.22 0.33
Somewhat
serious

0.19 0.15 0.20 0.22 0.19 0.19 0.18 0.18 0.16 0.19 0.18 0.21 0.20 0.11 0.19 0.17 0.21 0.17 0.20

Not much 0.18 0.20 0.18 0.20 0.17 0.18 0.16 0.16 0.20 0.17 0.22 0.13 0.25 0.17 0.17 0.20 0.17 0.18 0.18

Not at all 0.32 0.44 0.33 0.22 0.30 0.33 0.29 0.29 0.45 0.28 0.40 0.16 0.37 0.63 0.30 0.42 0.25 0.39 0.27
Not sure 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.04 0.02
Serious (net) 0.46 0.32 0.46 0.53 0.50 0.45 0.52 0.53 0.31 0.53 0.36 0.68 0.36 0.19 0.50 0.35 0.52 0.39 0.53
Not serious
(net)

0.50 0.64 0.51 0.42 0.47 0.52 0.45 0.45 0.64 0.44 0.62 0.29 0.62 0.79 0.47 0.62 0.41 0.57 0.45

Not sure1 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.04 0.02
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Table 97: The U.S. Supreme Court recently rejected a plan by the Trump administration to end the Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals (DACA)
program that gives work permits and protections from deportation to approximately 700,000 young immigrants who were brought to the U.S. illegally
as children. Do you favor or oppose the High Court’s ruling which keeps in place the DACA program’s protections for these young immigrants?
(Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Voter

Total Coastal Inland Los
An-
geles

San
Diego

Orange Inland
Em-
pire

Other
South

Central
Val-
ley

Bay
Area

Other
North

DemocratRepublicanNPP Other Male Female Likely
voter

Not
LV

unweighted n 8328.00 6297.00 2031.00 2036.00 1009.00 613.00 759.00 386.00 1119.00 2077.00 329.00 4925.00 1488.00 1524.00 391.00 3769.00 4559.00 6756.00 1572.00
weighted n 8329.00 5892.00 2437.00 2236.00 737.00 659.00 860.00 381.00 1424.00 1700.00 332.00 3776.00 1988.00 2089.00 476.00 4016.00 4313.00 6213.00 2116.00
Favor strongly 0.63 0.65 0.57 0.67 0.61 0.54 0.58 0.61 0.56 0.70 0.59 0.86 0.16 0.65 0.58 0.59 0.67 0.65 0.57
Favor somewhat 0.14 0.13 0.14 0.13 0.14 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.13 0.13 0.11 0.07 0.21 0.17 0.16 0.15 0.12 0.12 0.19
Oppose
somewhat

0.11 0.10 0.14 0.07 0.13 0.14 0.13 0.13 0.16 0.09 0.14 0.02 0.29 0.10 0.14 0.11 0.11 0.11 0.13

Oppose strongly 0.12 0.11 0.15 0.11 0.13 0.16 0.14 0.11 0.14 0.07 0.15 0.04 0.32 0.07 0.11 0.14 0.10 0.12 0.10
No opinion 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
Favor (net) 0.76 0.79 0.70 0.81 0.74 0.69 0.73 0.76 0.70 0.83 0.70 0.94 0.38 0.82 0.74 0.74 0.79 0.76 0.76
Oppose (net) 0.23 0.20 0.29 0.18 0.26 0.30 0.26 0.24 0.30 0.16 0.29 0.06 0.61 0.17 0.25 0.25 0.21 0.23 0.23
No opinion 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01

Table 98: The U.S. Supreme Court recently rejected a plan by the Trump administration to end the Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals (DACA)
program that gives work permits and protections from deportation to approximately 700,000 young immigrants who were brought to the U.S. illegally
as children. Do you favor or oppose the High Court’s ruling which keeps in place the DACA program’s protections for these young immigrants?
(Registered Voters)

Age Race Nativity Language (Latino only)

Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ Non-
Hisp.
White

Black Latino Asian/Pac
Isle.

Native-
born

Foreign-
born

English
Domi-
nant

Spanish
Domi-
nant

unweighted n 8328.00 1537.00 1500.00 1335.00 2268.00 1121.00 567.00 4876.00 422.00 1871.00 885.00 6981.00 1347.00 1439.00 433.00
weighted n 8329.00 1473.00 1433.00 1253.00 2137.00 1372.00 661.00 4130.00 573.00 2232.00 1213.00 6564.00 1765.00 1568.00 667.00
Favor strongly 0.63 0.69 0.67 0.62 0.58 0.62 0.59 0.59 0.71 0.71 0.62 0.62 0.65 0.70 0.74
Favor somewhat 0.14 0.12 0.14 0.14 0.13 0.13 0.17 0.15 0.13 0.09 0.17 0.14 0.13 0.10 0.08
Oppose
somewhat

0.11 0.10 0.09 0.11 0.13 0.11 0.12 0.13 0.09 0.07 0.12 0.12 0.09 0.08 0.05

Oppose strongly 0.12 0.08 0.10 0.12 0.14 0.14 0.11 0.13 0.07 0.11 0.09 0.12 0.12 0.11 0.12
No opinion 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02
Favor (net) 0.76 0.81 0.81 0.76 0.72 0.75 0.76 0.74 0.84 0.81 0.78 0.76 0.78 0.80 0.82
Oppose (net) 0.23 0.18 0.19 0.23 0.28 0.24 0.23 0.26 0.16 0.18 0.21 0.23 0.21 0.19 0.17
No opinion 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02
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Table 99: The U.S. Supreme Court recently rejected a plan by the Trump administration to end the Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals (DACA)
program that gives work permits and protections from deportation to approximately 700,000 young immigrants who were brought to the U.S. illegally
as children. Do you favor or oppose the High Court’s ruling which keeps in place the DACA program’s protections for these young immigrants?
(Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own

Total Very
con-
ser-
va-
tive

Some-
what
con-
ser-
va-
tive

Mod-
erate

Some-
what
lib-
eral

Very
lib-
eral

No
HS

Diploma

HS
Grad-
uate

Some
col-

lege/
trade
school

Bach-

elor’s

Postgrad Less
than
$20k

$20k
to

39k

$40k
to

59k

$60k
to

99k

$100k
to

199k

$200k
plus

Refused Own Rent/Other

unweighted n 8328.00 522.00 1077.00 2529.00 2084.00 2116.00 118.00 686.00 2213.00 2815.00 2496.00 635.00 867.00 954.00 1875.00 2458.00 1341.00 198.00 4406.00 3922.00
weighted n 8329.00 795.00 1472.00 2857.00 1746.00 1459.00 479.00 1575.00 2644.00 2315.00 1317.00 900.00 1085.00 1082.00 1890.00 2137.00 1030.00 205.00 4265.00 4064.00
Favor
strongly

0.63 0.22 0.31 0.60 0.87 0.94 0.71 0.62 0.57 0.64 0.71 0.63 0.68 0.68 0.61 0.60 0.65 0.45 0.58 0.68

Favor
somewhat

0.14 0.12 0.21 0.19 0.08 0.03 0.05 0.12 0.15 0.15 0.12 0.13 0.11 0.12 0.13 0.15 0.17 0.16 0.15 0.12

Oppose
somewhat

0.11 0.24 0.25 0.11 0.03 0.00 0.08 0.11 0.14 0.10 0.09 0.11 0.10 0.11 0.12 0.11 0.10 0.19 0.13 0.09

Oppose
strongly

0.12 0.40 0.23 0.09 0.02 0.02 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.10 0.08 0.12 0.10 0.09 0.14 0.14 0.08 0.14 0.13 0.11

No opinion 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.06 0.01 0.01
Favor (net) 0.76 0.34 0.52 0.79 0.95 0.97 0.76 0.74 0.72 0.79 0.83 0.76 0.79 0.80 0.73 0.75 0.82 0.61 0.73 0.80
Oppose (net) 0.23 0.64 0.48 0.20 0.05 0.03 0.22 0.25 0.28 0.20 0.16 0.23 0.20 0.20 0.26 0.25 0.18 0.32 0.26 0.20
No opinion 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.06 0.01 0.01

Table 100: The U.S. Supreme Court recently rejected a plan by the Trump administration to end the Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals (DACA)
program that gives work permits and protections from deportation to approximately 700,000 young immigrants who were brought to the U.S. illegally
as children. Do you favor or oppose the High Court’s ruling which keeps in place the DACA program’s protections for these young immigrants?
(Registered Voters)

Trump Approval Parent of School-aged Child Health threat of virus in area Virus threat to finances Vote choice Know someone tested +

Total Approve
strongly

Approve
some-
what

Disapprove
some-
what

Disapprove
strongly

No Yes,
ele-

men-
tary

Yes,
sec-

ondary

Less
seri-
ous

More
seri-
ous

About
the

same

Major
threat

Minor
threat

No
threat

Joe
Biden

Donald
Trump

UndecidedDon’t
know
any-
one

Know
some-

one

unweighted n 8328.00 1132.00 709.00 472.00 6008.00 6722.00 979.00 874.00 802.00 5867.00 1649.00 3140.00 3431.00 1545.00 6023.00 1658.00 647.00 3627.00 4698.00
weighted n 8329.00 1532.00 913.00 659.00 5216.00 6654.00 1046.00 894.00 991.00 5536.00 1787.00 3507.00 3075.00 1490.00 5281.00 2209.00 839.00 3882.00 4443.00
Favor
strongly

0.63 0.10 0.24 0.54 0.86 0.64 0.60 0.58 0.16 0.76 0.47 0.65 0.64 0.58 0.87 0.12 0.46 0.57 0.68

Favor
somewhat

0.14 0.17 0.31 0.25 0.08 0.14 0.14 0.13 0.17 0.11 0.19 0.11 0.16 0.15 0.08 0.21 0.28 0.15 0.12

Oppose
somewhat

0.11 0.30 0.29 0.14 0.02 0.11 0.11 0.14 0.24 0.06 0.19 0.11 0.11 0.11 0.02 0.32 0.15 0.12 0.10

Oppose
strongly

0.12 0.43 0.15 0.06 0.03 0.11 0.14 0.15 0.42 0.06 0.15 0.13 0.09 0.14 0.03 0.34 0.09 0.14 0.10

No opinion 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.00
Favor (net) 0.76 0.26 0.54 0.79 0.95 0.77 0.74 0.71 0.33 0.87 0.66 0.76 0.79 0.74 0.95 0.33 0.74 0.73 0.80
Oppose (net) 0.23 0.73 0.44 0.20 0.05 0.22 0.25 0.28 0.66 0.12 0.33 0.24 0.20 0.25 0.05 0.66 0.24 0.27 0.20
No opinion 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.00
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